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Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
 FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED 
 
Cynhelir cyfarfod o Fforwm Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned o bell - trwy Microsoft Teams ddydd Llun, 
13 Tachwedd 2023 am 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiant personol a rhagfarnus (os oes rhai) gan 

Aelodau/Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau’r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd 
gan y Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 12 

  
I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 29/08/2023 
 

4.  Diweddariad ar Hawliau Tramwy Cyhoeddus Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-
bont ar Ogwr  
 

13 - 20 

5.  Strategaeth Ymgysylltu a Chyfranogiad  
 

21 - 36 

6.  Diweddariad ar y gyllideb  
 

37 - 72 

7.  Materion Brys    

 Ystyried unrhyw eitem(au) arall o fusnes y mae hysbysiad wedi’i roi yn ei gylch yn unol â 
Rheol 4 o Reolau Gweithdrefn y Cyngor ac y mae’r sawl sy’n llywyddu’r cyfarfod o’r farn y 
dylid ei drafod yn y cyfarfod oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig. cyfarfod fel mater o frys. 
 

Nodyn:  Cyfarfod o bell fydd hwn a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion yn mynychu trwy Microsoft Teams. 
Bydd y cyfarfod yn cael ei recordio i’w ddarlledu wedyn ar wefan y Cyngor a fydd ar gael cyn gynted 
ag sy’n ymarferol ar ôl y cyfarfod. Os oes gennych unrhyw gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 643696. 
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Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
H T Bennett 
HJ David 
C Davies 
CLC Davies 
S Easterbrook 
M J Evans 
R J Smith 
 
Cynnwys cynrychiolydd o bob 
Cyngor Tref a Chymuned 

P Ford 
J Gebbie 
RM Granville 
P W Jenkins 
M R John 
M Jones 
I M Spiller 

J H Tildesley MBE 
MJ Williams 
R Williams 
E D Winstanley 
T Wood 
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COFNODION CYFARFOD Y FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED A GYNHALIWYD YN 
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PENYBONT AR OGWR 
CF31 4WB DYDD MAWRTH, 29 AWST 2023, AM 16:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd HJ David – Cadeirydd  

 
H T Bennett E L P Caparros C Davies C L C Davies 
B Doughty M J Evans P Ford J Gebbie 
RM Granville J Holmes P W Jenkins M R John 
S Parker Pratt I M Spiller Unwin 
Y Walton-Davies MJ Williams R Williams E D Winstanley 
T Wood    

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
G Chappell 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Nimi Chandrasena Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Cefnogaeth 
Mark Galvin Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau 
Jonathan Parsons Rheolwr Grŵp Datblygu 
Alex Rawlin Rheolwr Polisi Corfforaethol a Materion Cyhoeddus 
Zak Shell Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cymdogaeth 

 
 

16. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 
 

 

 Datganodd y Cynghorydd Melanie Evans fuddiant personol fel 
Cynghorydd Tref Pencoed mewn perthynas ag Eitem 4 - Diweddariad 
Cynllunio – Cymdogaethau 20 Munud 

 

 Datganodd y Cynghorydd Yvonne Walton-Davies fuddiant personol mewn 
perthynas ag Eitem 4 - Diweddariad Cynllunio – Cymdogaethau 20 Munud 
oherwydd bod ganddi allu symudedd cyfyngedig a'i bod yn eiriolwr Teithio 
a Llesiant Llesol. 
 
 

17. DIWEDDARIAD CYNLLUNIO - CYMDOGAETHAU 20 MUNUD 
 

 
Cyflwynwyd yr adroddiad hwn gan Reolwr y Grŵp, Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu, 
er mwyn rhoi gwybodaeth am y cysyniad o gymdogaethau 20 munud, sydd wedi'i 
ymgorffori yn y Cynllun Datblygu Lleol newydd. 
 
Dywedodd fod y cymdogaethau 20 munud wedi'u cynllunio i ganiatáu i bobl gael 
mynediad at gyfleusterau fel ysgolion, siopau, gofod hamdden, cyfleusterau iechyd, yn 
gyffredinol o fewn taith gerdded neu feicio 20 munud o'u cartrefi. Dywedodd fod y 
cysyniad wedi hen ennill ei blwyf ym maes cynllunio trefol a'i fod yn cael ei ystyried yn 
elfen allweddol o'r hyn a ddisgrifir fel enghraifft o greu lleoedd da ac amgylcheddau da. 
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Ychwanegodd nad yw'n syniad newydd. Yn hanesyddol, gwelwyd bod mwy o symudedd 
personol yng nghanol yr ugeinfed ganrif, lle roedd cymdogaethau traddodiadol yn y DU 
yn darparu ystod o wasanaethau lleol a oedd yn hawdd eu cyrraedd ar droed. 
Hyd yn oed gyda’r ehangu mawr mewn tai cymdeithasol ar ôl y rhyfel, roedd siopau, 
ysgolion, cyfleusterau iechyd, ardaloedd hamdden, mannau agored i gyd wedi'u 
hymgorffori yng ngwead y datblygiadau hyn.  
 
Aeth ymlaen i ddweud mai'r gwahaniaeth oedd yn rhan ola'r ugeinfed ganrif, dechrau'r 
unfed ganrif ar hugain, roedd tai yn cael eu datblygu o amgylch seilwaith ffyrdd cynyddol 
oedd yn rhoi blaenoriaeth i gerbydau modur, a hynny ar draul opsiynau teithio di-gar yn 
aml iawn. 
Mewn enghreifftiau eraill, nid o reidrwydd ym Mhen-y-bont ar Ogwr, roedd ystadau tai 
cyfan yn cynnwys cyfleusterau newydd ar y safle a oedd ond yn ddiogel i'w cyrraedd â 
char. Gwnaed datblygiadau o'r fath yn unol â'r polisïau cynllunio neu'r polisïau cynllunio 
dadreoleiddio dros y cyfnod. 
 
Nod polisi Cynllunio Cenedlaethol yw newid y dull a fu yn gyffredin dros yr 20 mlynedd 
diwethaf drwy roi mwy o bwyslais ar flaenoriaethu teithio llesol ac opsiynau trafnidiaeth 
gyhoeddus dros geir. Rhan o hyn yw'r cysyniad o'r gymdogaeth 20 munud.  
 
Mae yna ymwybyddiaeth sylweddol o newid hinsawdd hefyd a gwir angen i leihau'r 
ddibyniaeth ar ddulliau trafnidiaeth sy'n seiliedig ar garbon. Mae Llywodraeth Cymru ac 
awdurdodau lleol wedi datgan argyfwng hinsawdd. 
Cafodd y pandemig effaith gymdeithasol ddwys ar amgylcheddau pobl ac roedd y 
cyfnodau clo yn gyfle i archwilio'r berthynas â'r amgylchedd lleol a'r angen am 
amwynder a mannau agored mwy lleol. 
 
Dywedodd fod ansawdd yr ardal yn rhan sylfaenol o greu lleoedd o ansawdd da. 
Ym Mhen-y-bont ar Ogwr, roedd yr ardaloedd wrth ymyl neu'n agos at aneddiadau 
sefydledig gan fod hyn yn caniatáu mynediad hawdd i gyfleusterau presennol trwy 
deithio llesol. 
 
Hefyd, o fewn y datblygiadau newydd hyn, dylid darparu cyfleusterau gan gynnwys 
ysgolion cynradd, mannau agored, seilwaith gwyrdd gan eu bod yn rhan o agwedd 
bwysig unrhyw ddatblygiad newydd a bydd y cyfleusterau hyn yn cael eu hyrwyddo a'u 
rheoli drwy'r broses cynllunio datblygu lleol. 
 
Dywedodd Rheolwr y Grŵp na ddylid trin y cysyniad fel yr ateb i bob problem ac nad 
oedd wedi'i gynllunio i atal pob siwrnai car. Dywedodd y byddai'n cymryd amser ac yn 
gorfod cael ei ategu gan seilwaith trafnidiaeth gyhoeddus o ansawdd da. Byddai'r 
Cysyniad yn dal i ofyn i'r cyhoedd deithio i gyrraedd y gwaith. 
 
Dywedodd fod y llywodraeth yn gweithio tuag at adeiladu'n well a symud i ffwrdd o 
ddibyniaeth ar geir ar gyfer teithiau lleol byr a thrwy hynny leihau'r angen i deithio lle nad 
oedd yn gwbl angenrheidiol. Pwysleisiodd nad mater o gloi pobl yn eu hardaloedd neu 
gyfyngu ar eu symudiadau oedd hyn ond mwy am wella ansawdd eu hamgylchedd. 
 
Holodd aelod beth mae'r Cyngor yn ei wneud i gynorthwyo Cynghorau Cymuned a mynd 
i'r afael â sibrydion sy'n achosi ofn ac amheuaeth, a ledaenwyd trwy daflenni. 
 
Ymatebodd Rheolwr y Grŵp, y Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu, er nad oedd yn 
ymwybodol ei hun o'r taflenni hyn yn cael eu dosbarthu gan sefydliadau gwahanol yn y 
fwrdeistref, ei fod yn obeithiol y byddai'r cyflwyniad o fewn y fforwm yn cywiro 
camsyniadau o'r cysyniad. Gwahoddodd gynghorau cymuned unigol i gyfeirio unrhyw 
ymholiadau/pryderon i'r adran Gynllunio. 
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Sicrhaodd y fforwm nad oedd bwriad cyflwyno'r cysyniad yn y fwrdeistref yn ei 
gyfanrwydd ond bod datblygiadau newydd yn cael eu cyflwyno a'u bod yn mynd i gael 
eu hadeiladu yn unol â'r polisïau cynllunio Cenedlaethol newydd a pholisïau'r cynllun 
datblygu, gyda'r bwriad o leihau'r angen am deithio oni bai bod angen. 
 
Ychwanegodd y Cadeirydd fod neges wedi'i hanfon allan mewn ymateb i'r sibrydion a 
achoswyd. 
 
Roedd gan aelod arall gwestiwn dwy ran: 
  

 Faint o fewnbwn a dderbyniwyd gan y Bwrdd Iechyd mewn perthynas â'r 
cysyniad   

 O ran tai fforddiadwy, a fyddai pobl yn gallu fforddio prynu cartref o fewn 
cymdogaeth 20 munud. 
 

Ymatebodd Rheolwr y Grŵp, Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu mai un o'r 
egwyddorion sylfaenol wrth baratoi cynllun hirdymor yw bod ymgysylltiad sylweddol ag 
asiantaethau allanol. Roedd y Bwrdd Iechyd yn un o'r ymgyngoreion allweddol ac 
roeddent yn gwbl wybodus ac yn rhan lawn o'r broses. 
 
Dywedodd fod cefnogaeth eang ar gyfer mwy o deithio llesol fel budd iechyd ar raddfa 
genedlaethol ehangach. 
Dywedodd ei fod yn gwerthfawrogi na fyddai'r Cysyniad yn berthnasol i bawb. Fodd 
bynnag, roedd manteision iechyd yn gysylltiedig â mwy o deithio llesol a gellir 
gweithredu nod y safleoedd preswyl newydd a'r safleoedd strategol newydd drwy'r 
seilwaith hwnnw fel bod gan breswylwyr ddewis. Roedd y safleoedd newydd ar gyrion 
aneddiadau ac felly nid mor bell â hynny o ganol trefi. Os a phan fo'r angen, byddai gan 
breswylwyr fynediad at hybiau trafnidiaeth gyhoeddus a chyflogaeth yng nghanol y trefi 
hynny neu yn yr ardaloedd cyfagos trwy ddefnyddio dulliau teithio llesol. 
 
Mewn perthynas â'r cwestiwn ar dai fforddiadwy o fewn y cymdogaethau 20 munud, 
ymatebodd Rheolwr y Grŵp, Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu nad oedd yn rhan 
uniongyrchol o'r egwyddor cymdogaeth 20 munud. Roedd tai mewn termau cynllunio, yn 
benodol tai fforddiadwy yng nghyd-destun cynllunio, yn cael eu rheoli drwy'r system 
cynllunio defnydd tir. 
Awgrymodd y gallai fod yn gymysgedd o eiddo rhentu landlordiaid cymdeithasol 
cofrestredig (RSL), a chynlluniau prynu â chymorth. 
  
Eglurodd Rheolwr y Grŵp, Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu na allai Cynllunio reoli 
prisiau tai, maent yn darparu'r seilwaith, h.y. y tir a'r mecanweithiau i sicrhau graddau tŷ 
fforddiadwy. Dywedodd mai rôl y system gynllunio oedd dyrannu'r safleoedd, ac o fewn 
hynny, gallai ddyrannu canran o'r eiddo hynny i fod yn RSL neu'n rhai prynu â chymorth. 
Dywedodd fod y rheolaethau a grybwyllwyd y tu allan i'r maes Cynllunio ac yn rhan o 
gylch gwaith y tîm tai sy'n gweithio gyda'r landlordiaid cymdeithasol cofrestredig. 
 
Gofynnodd yr un aelod, mewn perthynas ag ymateb Rheolwr y Grŵp, faint o fewnbwn a 
dderbyniwyd gan y Bwrdd Iechyd, gan gyfeirio at enghreifftiau i ategu ei chwestiwn. 
 
Eglurodd Rheolwr y Grŵp, Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu fod y bwrdd Iechyd yn 
ymgyngoreion a'u bod yn cyfrannu at y cynllun datblygu. Er y gallai Cynllunio ddarparu'r 
dynodiadau a safleoedd defnydd tir, dywedodd mai mater i'r bwrdd iechyd oedd sut 
roeddent yn dymuno gweithredu. 
 
Diolchodd aelod i'r Arweinydd am fynd i'r afael â'r mater o ledaenu gwybodaeth ffug ar y 
cyfryngau cymdeithasol mewn perthynas â'r cysyniad o'r cymdogaethau 20 munud. 
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Canmolodd y cysyniad a dywedodd ei fod yn chwilio am sicrwydd y byddai'r hyn sy'n 
cael ei gyflawni ar y diwedd yn cyd-fynd â phwrpas y cysyniad. Aeth ymlaen i ddyfynnu 
enghreifftiau a holi : 
 

 A fydd hi’n bosibl dwyn Datblygwyr Eiddo i gyfrif pan nad yw rhannau 
hanfodol o gynlluniau datblygu yn cael eu darparu yn ymarferol. 

 

 Sut roedd y Cyngor yn mynd i ddefnyddio'r cyfle hwnnw i uwchraddio 
cymunedau presennol. 

 
Ymatebodd Rheolwr y Grŵp, Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu fod heriau o ran dal 
Datblygwyr Eiddo yn atebol, fodd bynnag, roeddent yn dysgu sut i ddatblygu safleoedd 
mwy ac roedd polisïau cynllunio cenedlaethol gwell i helpu i sicrhau hynny. Yn ogystal â 
hyn, roedd yr adran yn archwilio cytundebau Adran 106 llymach. Soniodd fod tir wedi 
bod ar gael yn hanesyddol, ar gyfer cyfleusterau iechyd, ond nid oedd gweithwyr iechyd 
proffesiynol fel meddygon a deintyddion wedi dod ymlaen i ddarparu eu gwasanaethau 
ac roedd yr awdurdod lleol yn ddibynnol ar Fyrddau Iechyd a Byrddau Datblygu eraill o 
safbwynt uwchraddio cyfleusterau. 
 
Cyfeiriodd aelod at enghraifft o ardal o fewn ei fwrdeistref a gofynnodd sut y byddai'r 
awdurdod yn gwarantu diogelwch y llwybrau teithio llesol trwy sicrhau bod coed ac 
ardaloedd parciau mewn tir heb ei fabwysiadu yn cael eu cynnal. 
 
Ymatebodd Rheolwr y Grŵp, y Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu gan ddweud ei fod 
yn deall y pryderon a godwyd a dim ond ar agweddau sy'n ymwneud â'i faes 
gwasanaeth y llwyddodd i wneud sylw ac na fyddai'n gallu cynghori ar feysydd a 
phrosesau gwasanaeth eraill. 
 
Ychwanegodd y Pennaeth Gweithrediadau, Gwasanaethau Cymunedol fod modd 
cymryd enghreifftiau yn ymwneud â meysydd penodol oddi ar-lein a'u trafod. Eglurodd 
unwaith y bydd ardal wedi mynd drwy'r broses fabwysiadu a'r datblygwr wedi bodloni'r 
gofynion, bod ardal y gwasanaeth yn cymryd drosodd y gwaith o gynnal llwybrau. 
 
Gofynnodd aelod am y posibilrwydd o gymhorthdal teithio ar fysiau. 
 
Ymatebodd Rheolwr y Grŵp, Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu, er y gellir defnyddio 
Adran 106 yn ddamcaniaethol i sybsideiddio teithio ar fysiau dan y Cynllun Datblygu 
Lleol presennol, nid oedd hyn wedi'i godi o'r blaen. Yr drefn arferol fyddai defnyddio 
Adran 106 tuag at welliannau seilwaith y Priffyrdd, darparu addysg, darparu cartrefi 
fforddiadwy. 
 
Gofynnodd aelod beth oedd wedi'i wneud i wella'r gwasanaethau bws yn unol â threfi 20 
munud a'r cysyniad o deithio llesol. 
 
Dywedodd Rheolwr y Grŵp, Cynllunio a Datblygu fod gwasanaethau bysiau yn fater 
cenedlaethol yn hytrach na mater asiantaeth-benodol. Gall yr awdurdod adeiladu ar y 
sail y bydd yna wasanaethau bysiau felly bydd gan bob un o'r safleoedd newydd 
seilwaith bysiau. Dywedodd hefyd er eu bod nhw'n gallu darparu'r seilwaith, nad oedd 
gan yr Awdurdod unrhyw reolaeth dros sut mae bysiau'n cael eu hariannu a sut mae 
gwasanaethau'n gweithredu. 
 
Mynegodd un aelod bryderon am lwybrau teithio llesol a gofyn pa ystyriaeth oedd i'r rhai 
llai symudol a fyddai'n wynebu heriau i fynd ar hyd llwybrau dynodedig. 
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Rhoddodd y Pennaeth Gweithrediadau, Gwasanaethau Cymunedol a'r Cadeirydd eu 
sicrwydd bod y rhaglen teithio llesol gwerth miliynau o bunnoedd yn cael ei hariannu'n 
llawn gan Lywodraeth Cymru ac yn cynnwys gofyniad allweddol, e.e. gostwng cyrbau a 
mesurau eraill sy'n ei gwneud hi'n haws i bobl gerdded a beicio. Nid yw'r llwybr yn cael 
ei ddatblygu ar ei ben ei hun ac mae angen iddo fod yn rhan o rwydwaith, gan y byddent 
yn gostus ac yn gyfyngedig i'w gweithredu.  
 
Gofynnodd aelod a fyddai'r Cyngor yn dadansoddi potensial rhwydwaith o lonydd 
gwledig un-trac sydd eisoes ar waith. Gan fod y lonydd mewn bodolaeth ers cannoedd o 
flynyddoedd lawer, gellir eu cynnwys yn y rhwydwaith teithio llesol heb fawr ddim 
buddsoddiad ychwanegol, os oes angen, pe baent yn cael eu cyflwyno dan y rhaglen 
lonydd tawel 
 
Ymatebodd Rheolwr y Grŵp, Cynllunio a Datblygu nad oedd y cysyniad yn cael ei 
hyrwyddo'n eang drwy Gymru ac nad oedd yn credu ei fod wedi symud ymlaen i gam 
polisi cynllunio cenedlaethol. Soniodd na ddylid ei gymryd yn ganiataol bod llwybr bob 
amser yn addas gan eu bod yn ddibynnol ar arwahanu. Os oedd angen datblygu lonydd 
tawel ar gyfer teithio llesol a bod angen cyllid, yna roedd disgwyl i'r llwybrau gael eu 
ehangu i ganiatáu traffig a chynnydd. Ar ôl ehangu llwybrau maen nhw'n dod yn 
debycach i briffordd na lôn. Dywedodd fod materion fel tirfeddiannaeth a draenio yn dod 
gyda hynny. 
 
Dywedodd fod y cyllid a dderbyniwyd gan Lywodraeth Cymru yn gyfyngedig o ran yr hyn 
y gallai'r Awdurdod ei wneud mewn gwirionedd ond sicrhaodd yr aelod nad oedd 
hynny'n golygu nad oedd yn bosibl yn y dyfodol ac y gellid ei drin fel dewis arall. 
 
Tynnodd aelod sylw'r pwyllgor at dudalen 39 o'r adroddiad mewn perthynas â 
chysylltiadau trafnidiaeth da a dyfynnu enghraifft o'r tir i'r dwyrain o Ben-coed, lle'r oedd 
yn ymddangos bod cysylltiadau trafnidiaeth gyhoeddus yn anghyson. Holodd pa 
gynlluniau oedd ar waith i ddarparu cysylltiadau trafnidiaeth gyhoeddus i'r trigolion hynny 
mewn cymuned sy’n byw mewn ardaloedd anodd eu cyrraedd. 
 
Ymatebodd Rheolwr y Grŵp, Cynllunio a Datblygu y bydd y safleoedd newydd yn 
cynnwys seilwaith fel safleoedd bysiau. Fodd bynnag, roedd mater ehangach 
darpariaethau trafnidiaeth gyhoeddus y tu allan i gylch gwaith yr awdurdod a'r cynllun 
datblygu. 
 
Gofynnodd aelod, mewn perthynas â'r cyfeiriad blaenorol at ddefnydd a chynllunio Tir, 
am y lleoedd disgyblion ychwanegol a ddyfarnwyd gan Ysgol Gynradd Pen-coed gan y 
bydd 60 o leoedd newydd yn arwain at dagfeydd o amgylch ardal yr ysgol. Holodd yr 
Aelod a fyddai strydoedd ysgol yn cael eu gweithredu i helpu plant i gael mynediad i'r 
ysgol yn ddiogel, hyrwyddo teithio llesol a lleihau llygredd. 
 
Dywedodd y Pennaeth Gweithrediadau, Gwasanaethau Cymunedol ei fod yn gweld 
agweddau cadarnhaol y cysyniad, fodd bynnag, roedd yna lefydd lle na fyddai'n gweithio 
yn ymarferol. Er enghraifft, pe bai'r ysgol ar brif ffordd, gan arwain at draffig a achosir 
gan bobl yn mynd a dod i'r gwaith, ni fyddai'r cynllun yn addas. Mae ysgolion yn y 
fwrdeistref lle gallai fod yn addas. Byddai angen cymharu budd cysyniad stryd ysgol yn 
erbyn y buddsoddiad sydd ei angen i weithredu cynllun o'r fath.  
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Bod y Cyngor Tref a Chymuned yn nodi'r adroddiad.  
                                        

18. CRONFA FFYNIANT GYFFREDIN Y DU 
 
Cyflwynwyd yr adroddiad hwn gan y Pennaeth Gweithrediadau, Gwasanaethau 
Cymunedol, a'i ddiben oedd diweddaru Fforwm y Cyngor Tref a Chymuned ar Gronfa 
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Ffyniant Gyffredin y Deyrnas Unedig a chyfres o gronfeydd grant sydd ar gael fel rhan 
o'r rhaglen gyflawni ar gyfer Cynllun Buddsoddi Lleol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr drwy Gronfa 
Ffyniant Gyffredin y DU. 
 
Dywedodd ei fod yn gefndir byr i'r rhaglen gyflenwi ar gyfer elfen Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr yn 
rhaglen Cronfa Ffyniant Gyffredin y DU, gan amlinellu'n benodol nifer o gronfeydd grant 
a fydd ar gael. Tynnodd sylw'r Fforwm at nifer o oblygiadau, ymadawiad y DU â'r UE ar 
31 Ionawr 2020, colli mynediad at raglenni cyllido, gan gynnwys Cronfeydd Buddsoddi 
Strwythurol Ewrop yn dilyn Brexit. 
 
Hefyd, tynnodd sylw’r Fforwm at ymrwymiad Llywodraeth y DU i ddisodli cyfleoedd 
cyllido Ewropeaidd coll dan ‘ffyniant bro’. Creu Cronfa Ffyniant Gyffredin (SPF) oedd un 
o brif ganlyniadau'r addewid hwnnw gyda 2.6 biliwn wedi'u dyrannu ar gyfer 
buddsoddiad lleol erbyn Mawrth 25 ledled y DU. 
 
Dywedodd fod yr adroddiad yn amlinellu camau datblygu cynllun buddsoddi Lleol 
Bwrdeistref Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr ar gyfer SPF (Atodiad 1 i'r adroddiad y cyfeirir ato) 
 
Dywedodd y Pennaeth Gweithrediadau, Gwasanaethau Cymunedol fod adran 2 yn 
dangos sut oedd yn cael ei greu i gyd-fynd â blaenoriaethau buddsoddi a themâu'r 
gronfa Ffyniant Gyffredin, ynghyd â strategaeth economaidd a chynlluniau buddsoddi'r 
Awdurdod.  
 
Dywedodd mai prif themâu'r awdurdod oedd cymuned a lle, cefnogi busnesau a phobl 
leol, gyda sgiliau fel prif ganolbwynt y cynllun buddsoddi. 
 
Cafodd y cynlluniau a gyflwynwyd i lywodraeth y DU eu gwneud yn rhanbarthol ar gyfer 
awdurdodau De-ddwyrain Cymru, gyda Rhondda Cynon Taf fel yr awdurdod arweiniol. 
 
Amlygodd Adran 3 yr adroddiad sut y gellir darparu meysydd buddsoddi o fewn y cynllun 
mewn sawl ffordd ac maen nhw'n cynnwys darparu mewnol, comisiynu a chaffael gan 
ganolbwyntio ar ddyrannu cronfeydd grant. 
Dywedodd fod yr adroddiad yn amlygu ffrydiau cronfa grantiau unigol a'r gwerthoedd a 
sefydlwyd neu sy'n cael eu sefydlu i gyflawni elfen Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr o'r gronfa ffyniant 
gyffredin. Cafodd y cynlluniau grant eu cyflwyno gerbron y Cabinet a’u cymeradwyo ym 
mis Mehefin eleni. Wedi'i nodi ym mhrif gorff yr adroddiad o dudalennau 58 hyd at 61 y 
Cynlluniau Grant mae Grant Gwella Eiddo Creu Lleoedd Cymoedd Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, 
yr Arolwg Eiddo Gwag, y Gronfa Ddichonoldeb Cymunedol, y Grant Datblygu Busnes, y 
Grant Dichonoldeb Busnes ac yn olaf y Grant Cymorth Digwyddiadau Twristiaeth. 
 
Mae'r manylion am Grant Gwella Eiddo Creu Lleoedd a grant yr Arolwg Eiddo Gwag ar 
wefan y Cyngor, gydag arweiniad ar ffurflenni cais. Roedd y grant datblygu busnes a'r 
grant dichonoldeb busnes hefyd ar y wefan ynghyd â'r dogfennau cyfarwyddyd. 
 
Holodd aelod pryd fydd grantiau eraill ar gael a beth fyddai'r dyddiadau cau, gofynnodd 
hefyd am waith hyrwyddo a wnaed i addysgu'r cyhoedd am y cynlluniau. 
 
Ymatebodd y Pennaeth Gweithrediadau, Gwasanaethau Cymunedol fod yr adroddiad 
wedi'i gyflwyno i'r Cabinet ym mis Mehefin 2023 a'i fod yn cyd-fynd â nifer o eitemau ar y 
cyfryngau yn tynnu sylw at gynnwys adroddiad y Cabinet. Datblygwyd cyhoeddusrwydd 
ar y cyd â'r Fforwm Busnes hefyd. Dywedodd ei fod yn pryderu nad oedd yr aelodau yn 
ymwybodol o'r cynlluniau a rhoddodd sicrwydd y bydd y tîm yn gwneud mwy o waith 
hyrwyddo i gynyddu ymwybyddiaeth o'r fath. Dywedodd hefyd y byddai'n darparu 
fframwaith o ddyddiadau agor, cau a gwario erbyn ar gyfer y cynlluniau sy'n cael eu 
cynnig. 
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Gofynnodd aelod a oedd unrhyw beth o fewn y rhaglen a oedd yn edrych ar faint o arian 
oedd ar gael drwy'r Awdurdod i'r Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned i hwyluso mannau 
agored, a'u paratoi, yn barod ar gyfer cerdded a theithio llesol. 
 
Dywedodd y Pennaeth Gweithrediadau, Gwasanaethau Cymunedol fod yr adroddiad 
roedden nhw'n cyfeirio ato yn ymdrin â grantiau a fydd ar gael. Fodd bynnag, yn y gronfa 
ffyniant gyffredin ehangach, roedd nifer o weithgareddau mewn perthynas â mannau 
gwyrdd, roedd rhai ohonynt ar fin gwella a’u gwneud yn hygyrch, yn ymwneud â llwybr 
Morgannwg Fawr hefyd. 
 
Cyfeiriodd at gyflwyniad a gynhaliwyd gan y Rheolwr Ymateb i Newid Hinsawdd, at 
Glercod y Cyngor Tref a Chymuned, a fyddai wedi bod ar gael i bob Cynghorydd 
Cymuned, a oedd yn hysbysu’r holl gynghorau cymuned a thref am y gwaith sy'n cael ei 
wneud mewn meysydd penodol. Er nad oedd yn darparu cyllid grant penodol i'r 
cynghorau tref a chymuned eu hunain, dywedodd ei fod yn tynnu sylw at y gwaith roedd 
yr Awdurdod yn ei wneud. 
 
Gofynnodd aelod a allai'r Awdurdod ysgrifennu'n benodol at gynghorau Tref a 
Chymuned gyda pha grantiau y gallant wneud cais amdanynt. 
 
Cytunodd y Cadeirydd gyda'r Pennaeth Gweithrediadau, Gwasanaethau Cymunedol y 
gellir gwneud hyn. 
 
Dywedodd aelod fod Cyngor Tref Porthcawl wedi derbyn e-bost ar y 25 Awst yn gofyn 
am syniadau am lle mae'r galw pennaf, fel y gwelwyd gan Gynllun Grant Cyfalaf y 
Cyngor Tref a Chymuned gan yr Awdurdod. Roedd manylion prosiectau posibl i'w 
dychwelyd erbyn 8 Medi ac mae Cyngor Tref Porthcawl wedi gorfod trefnu cyfarfod 
arbennig i drafod hyn. Holodd yr Aelod am y posibilrwydd y gallai’r Awdurdod roi mwy o 
rybudd ar gyfer prosiectau posibl ar gyfer cynghorau tref a chymuned, yn enwedig yn 
ystod y toriad. 
 
Dywedodd y Pennaeth Gweithrediadau, Gwasanaethau Cymunedol fod cynllun 
grantiau'r cyngor Cymuned fel arfer yn cael ei anfon allan yn llawer cynharach yn y 
flwyddyn a bod penderfyniadau eisoes wedi'u gwneud ar gyllid 2023 gyda rhybudd 
priodol yn cael ei roi. Dywedodd ei fod yn teimlo bod yr e-bost y cyfeiriodd yr aelod ato 
yn ymwneud yn benodol ag adolygiad o'r meini prawf sy'n cael eu defnyddio i 
gymeradwyo cynlluniau grant cynghorau tref a chymuned. Dywedodd ei fod yn credu 
bod y neges e-bost wedi'i hanfon i gael syniad o gynlluniau sydd gan gynghorau tref a 
chymuned, er mwyn llywio'r broses adolygu ar gyfer y cynllun.  
 
Cafwyd trafodaeth rhwng aelodau ynglŷn â derbyn negeseuon e-bost gan gynghorau 
Tref a Chymuned a chafwyd cyngor ar wirio a oedd cyfeiriadau e-bost yn ddilys a hefyd 
ac a oedd negeseuon e-bost yn hidlo drwodd yn briodol.  
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Argymhellwyd bod Fforwm y Cyngor Tref a Chymuned yn nodi'r 
adroddiad.  
                            
 

19. HUNANASESIAD CORFFORAETHOL 2022-2023 
 
Cyflwynwyd yr adroddiad hwn gan y Rheolwr Polisi a Pherfformiad a'i ddiben oedd rhoi'r 
wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am ail adroddiad a dyfarniadau hunanasesu corfforaethol y 
Cyngor, a cheisio sylwadau ar yr adroddiad drafft yn Atodiad 1 yr adroddiad. 
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Dywedodd fod yr hunanasesiad yr un fath â 2022 a'i nod oedd dangos 3 pheth. Sef bod 
yr Awdurdod yn perfformio'n dda, yn gwella canlyniadau ac yn defnyddio adnoddau 
hefyd.  
 
Dywedodd fod y broses fymryn yn wahanol yn 2023 gan mai hon oedd ail flwyddyn yr 
awdurdod. Roedd y perfformiad wedi ei adolygu fel rhan o'r broses berfformio flynyddol 
reolaidd. 
  
Roedd y defnydd o dempledi adnoddau wedi’i gwblhau a'r broses lywodraethu wedi'i 
hadolygu fel rhan o'r datganiad llywodraethu blynyddol rheolaidd. Dywedodd y Rheolwr 
Polisi a Pherfformiad eu bod wedi defnyddio tystiolaeth fewnol ac allanol, penaethiaid 
gwasanaeth a heriau aelodau. Soniodd am sesiwn her CPA ym mis Mehefin ar gyfer 
aelodau'r cabinet, cadeiryddion craffu a rheolwyr grwpiau. Soniodd hefyd am 
ymgynghoriad mwy ffurfiol a ryddhawyd wythnos cyn y cyfarfod. 
 
Dywedodd y Rheolwr Polisi a Pherfformiad fod yr adroddiad yn cynnwys tri amcan 
llesiant sy'n deillio o'r hen gynllun corfforaethol. 
  

 Dyfarnwyd bod Amcan Llesiant 1 yn dda,  

 Amcan Llesiant 2 yn ddigonol ac  

 Amcan Llesiant 3 yn dda.  
 

Tynnodd sylw at y ffaith bod y sgoriau yr un peth â'r sgoriau yn 2022 ac eglurodd nad 
oedd hyn oherwydd bod perfformiad union yr un fath ond oherwydd bod sgoriau eraill 
wedi amrywio.  
 
Daeth y Rheolwr Polisi a Pherfformiad i'r casgliad bod rheoli adnoddau o ddydd i ddydd 
yn dda, yr un fath ag yn 2022, gan ddefnyddio modelau gwaith clir a chysylltiadau cryf. 
Dywedodd mai dim ond digonol oedd y defnydd o adnoddau yn gyffredinol, a bod 
gwelliannau'n digwydd yn enwedig ar gynllunio'r gweithlu, rheoli asedau a rheoli 
perfformiad. 
  
Dywedodd fod yna gynlluniau gwella manwl a oedd yn dilyn y dyfarniadau a gafwyd gan 
Archwilio Cymru yn adolygiadau rheoliadol 2022. 
Ar ben hynny, dywedodd fod yr awdurdod yn awyddus i weithredu'r argymhellion hynny. 
 
Dywedodd fod rhai swyddi gwag a phroblemau capasiti o hyd mewn timau corfforaethol 
a'r uwch reolwyr sy'n gweithio ochr yn ochr â nhw ac er bod llawer i'w wella, roedd 
gwelliannau o'r fath ar y gweill.  
 
Gwahoddodd y Rheolwr Polisi a Pherfformiad feddyliau, syniadau ac awgrymiadau gan 
y fforwm ynghylch cyd-destun yn yr adroddiad yn gofyn a oedd angen darparu 
gwybodaeth ychwanegol. 
 
Gofynnodd Aelod pa broses a ddilynwyd wrth ddod ag eiddo gwag yn ôl i ddefnydd a sut 
y byddai'r Awdurdod yn elwa'n ariannol ar yr ymdrechion i ddod â'r eiddo yn ôl i 
ddefnydd. 
 
O safbwynt eiddo Cymoedd i'r Arfordir, dywedodd y Cadeirydd fod cytundeb penodol ar 
waith lle'r oedd yr Awdurdod yn dod ag eiddo a oedd ag ôl-groniad sylweddol o 
atgyweiriadau ac angen gwaith moderneiddio sylweddol yn ôl i ddefnydd. Yna sicrhawyd 
yr eiddo ar gyfer enwebiadau gan yr Awdurdod o'r gofrestr tai cyffredin. Byddai pobl 
sydd â'r angen tai mwyaf yn cael eu cartrefu gan ddod â'r eiddo yn ôl i ddefnydd.  
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Dywedodd fod pob math o grantiau a benthyciadau gwahanol ar gael, fodd bynnag, 
roedd gan bob un ohonynt amodau i'w bodloni. Ar ôl eu dychwelyd i ddefnydd, mae'r 
eiddo ar gael i'w rentu fel math o dai cymdeithasol. Felly caiff ei ddiogelu a byddai'r grant 
neu'r benthyciad a wnaed yn arwain at fudd oherwydd byddai'r awdurdod yn helpu i 
gartrefu unigolyn/unigolion sydd ag angen yn y sector tai neu yn wir yn ddigartref. 
 
Dywedodd mai gofyniad Llywodraeth Cymru yw hwnnw'n aml, a bod cytundeb 
partneriaeth gyda CBS Rhondda Cynon Taf sy'n ei weinyddu ar ran Llywodraeth Cymru. 
 
Awgrymodd aelod y dylai'r adroddiad gynnwys cyfeiriad at y cysylltiad cadarnhaol â'r 
cynghorau tref a chymuned. 
 
Roedd y Cadeirydd yn cytuno â'r Rheolwr Polisi a Pherfformiad, er ei fod yn her, wrth 
lunio adroddiad o'r fath, i sicrhau bod yr adroddiad yn gryno ac yn gynhwysfawr, gan fod 
rhagdybiaethau'n cael eu gwneud weithiau a gwybodaeth yn cael ei chymryd yn 
ganiataol. Fodd bynnag, derbyniodd yr awgrym a wnaed fel un hanfodol ac awgrymodd 
ei fod yn cael ei gynnwys yn yr adroddiad ar gyfer y flwyddyn ganlynol. Cytunodd y 
Rheolwr Polisi a Pherfformiad fod lle i gynnwys yr awgrym ar gyfer y flwyddyn bresennol 
ac y byddai hyn yn cael ei ymgorffori yn unol â hynny. 
 
Awgrymodd aelod fod y Cyngor a chyllid cyhoeddus yn cael eu rhoi ar yr agenda nesaf 
oherwydd bod unrhyw effaith ar gyllid cyhoeddus nid yn unig wedi cael effaith ar yr 
awdurdod fel llywodraeth leol, ond ar bob cyngor Cymuned a chyngor tref. Awgrymodd 
hefyd y gallai fod yn ddefnyddiol cael trafodaethau â'r holl gynghorwyr cymuned am 
ddisgwyliad trigolion y fwrdeistref oherwydd bod angen dealltwriaeth o ddisgwyliadau'r 
holl wasanaethau a chyfrifoldebau cyhoeddus. 
 
Daeth y Cadeirydd i ben drwy wahodd cyfraniadau posibl gan aelodau y tu allan i'r 
cyfarfod. Dywedodd fod yr awdurdod yn awyddus i wneud y broses mor effeithiol ag y 
gallai fod. Pwysleisiodd bwysigrwydd cynghorau tref a chymuned fel lleisiau'r 
cymunedau ac atgoffodd yr aelodau, os ydynt yn dymuno gosod eitem ar yr agenda, y 
dylent gyflwyno'r manylion cyn y cyfarfod nesaf. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Nodi'r adroddiad a'r drafodaeth.  
                                                                   
 

20. EITEMAU BRYS 
 
Nid oedd unrhyw sylwadau. 
 
Daeth y Cyfarfod i ben am 18:02 
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Executive 
Summary:  
 

The report outlines the Council’s position regarding its 
Public Rights of Way network as identified in its Definitive 

Map. 
 

The Rights of Way network is comprised of routes that exist 
in both urban and rural locations and require the assistance 

of differing agencies to assist in its maintenance and 
availability. 

 
The value of the network was most recently exemplified 

during the pandemic which saw a threefold increase in its 
use.    

 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise on the current status of the public rights of way 

network.  

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 Bridgend County Borough Council has overall responsibility for the maintenance of 

the Public Rights of Way network (RoW) and also has a duty to protect the rights of 

the public to use that network and to prevent routes from being stopped up or 

obstructed. However, landowners also have a responsibility in that they are generally 

responsible for the maintenance of structures i.e. stiles, kissing gates, field gates, etc. 

on routes, although they can recover some costs from the Council for this.  
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2.2 All Public Rights of Way are required by law to be recorded on the Definitive Map and 

Statement, which is the legal record of those rights recorded on it. This document, 

was last updated in 2005, recording 741 individual rights of way with a total length of 

just over 585 Km. Since that date, 105 Legal Event Orders have been processed to 

a conclusion meaning that there are now 805 individual Public Rights of Way within 

the County Borough with a total network length of 614.59 Km. The most up to date 

alignments of all the routes are indicated on a map which the Rights of Way Team 

refer to as the ‘Working Copy’ of the Definitive Map.  

 

2.3 There are four different types of routes recorded as public rights of way, differing from 

each other only in the type of traffic entitled to use them. They are: 

 Public Footpath – public have a right of way on foot only. 

 Public Bridleway – public have a right of way on foot and on horseback and the 

right to lead a horse. They can also ride a bicycle on a bridleway by virtue of the 

Countryside Act 1968. 

 Restricted Byway – the public have a right of way on foot, on horseback, a right 

to lead a horse and a right of way for vehicles other than mechanically propelled 

vehicles. 

 Byway Open to All Traffic (BOAT)– a right of way for vehicular traffic, but one 

used mainly for the purposes for which footpaths and bridleways are used i.e. by 

walkers and horse-riders. 

 

2.4 In terms of the current network as shown on the ‘Working Copy’ of the Definitive Map 

this shows Public Footpaths making up 84.1% of the network (516.64 Km), Public 

Bridleways 14.5% (or 89.57 Km), Restricted Byways 0.1% (or 0.6 Km) and BOAT’s 

1.3% (or 7.78 Km). 

 

2.5 Through the Wales Programme for Improvement the Council used to report annually 

on the condition of the public rights of way network using a nationally adopted 

Performance Indicator, namely ‘Paths that are easy to use’. This Indicator stopped 

being reported nationally approximately 11 years ago, although it was reported 

internally for a number of years after that with the last 5% random sample survey 

being carried out in 2016.  

 

2.6 In addition to the maintenance and protection of the rights of way network the Council, 

as both the Highway Authority and Surveying Authority, has various statutory duties 

including preparing, maintaining and reviewing the Definitive Map and Statement; 

investigating and determining applications for Definitive Map Modification Orders; 

signposting routes where they leave the metalled highway; preparing and reviewing 

the Rights of Way Improvement Plan (RoWIP); administering and providing the 

secretariat role in respect of the Bridgend Local Access Forum; processing 

applications for Temporary Closures; and responding to statutory property searches. 
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3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 Whilst the last sampling of the RoW network took place in 2016, inspections and 

reviews of the network have continued to take place. This provides a view on the 

current state of the asset which comprises circa 2,465 items of furniture and 

structures: 

 Stiles – 548  

 Kissing gates – 332  

 Pedestrian/Bridle gates – 246  

 Field gates – 670  

 Bridges – 142 

 Steps – 166  

 Boardwalks – 32  

 Drains – 329  

   

Additionally, there are a further 684 roadside signs and 642 waymarks/other signs 
installed along the routes.  

 

3.2 The condition of the above assets, and the routes themselves, can impact on a route 

being available or not, which can include the following issues.  

 Cross Path (fences, hedges, barbed wire, unbridged watercourses) 

 Vegetation obstructing the route.  

 Issues with/missing Gates  

 Issues with/missing Stiles  

 Land Use (buildings, forestry, crops,)  

 Terrain (muddy, waterlogged)  

 Issues with Roadside signs  (legible/orientation) 

 

3.3   There are requests for additional improvements to routes including surfacing, 
structures, and signage and, whilst all are worthy of consideration, these need to be 
prioritised against the maintenance of the existing assets. The Rights of Way Section 
is aware of circa 900 individual assets that require some form of attention excluding 
signage maintenance. 

 

3.4 The rural nature of the majority of the RoW network makes it impossible to say at any 

one time that a route is available as it is, by its very nature, ever changing. A path 

that may be considered as being passable one day may, for a variety of reasons, be 

unusable the next due to growth of vegetation, effect of weather on ground 

conditions/structures even for only a short time. Typically, BOATS, and Restricted 

Byways are not impacted in such a way, however footpaths and bridleways are 

impacted by the above issues and as many as 30% of those routes could be viewed 

as ‘unavailable’ at any one time for a variety of reasons. 

 

3.5 Interventions/maintenance are ongoing through our maintenance officer and 

landowners in addressing obstructions and replacement of features, but this remains 

challenging within constraints of limited staff and budgets.  
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3.6 As indicated, apart from its maintenance duties the RoW Section has also to deliver 

other various statutory duties and as such the team comprises of 4 permanent full-

time officers and 1 permanent part-time officer, namely, the RoW Manager, 

Maintenance Officer, RoW Officer, Definitive Map Officer and RoW Search Officer 

respectively. 

 

3.7 The RoW Manager oversees the overall service delivery, as well as being involved 

across all aspects of the service provision. The Maintenance officer deals with all day-

to-day issues on the network as well the implementation of any maintenance or 

improvement works on the ground. The RoW officer is responsible for processing all 

Public Path Orders and Temporary Closures, as well as liaising with developers and 

responding to any planning applications affected by public Rights of Way. The 

Definitive Map officer has been in post since 2020, and processes the Definitive Map 

Modification Orders and addressing the backlog (48 orders), as well as maintaining 

and updating the Definitive Map and Statement as well as investigating the 119 

existing various anomalies that exist on the network. The RoW Search Officer is 

responsible for responding to received property searches within the team and any 

other general enquiries about the rights of way network. 

 

3.8 During the pandemic there was an average threefold increase in the use of the RoW 

network with some popular routes seeing 5 and 6 times as many people using them. 

This, in turn, led to a fourfold increase in the number of queries/service requests the 

RoW team received over the same period. As a result, the team received additional 

Public Realm revenue support towards the end of 2020 which enabled the previously 

part-time role of the maintenance officer to become full-time. This also enabled the 

Council to increase the Agency Agreement funding to Town and Community Councils 

from £44/Km to £59/Km and for the appointment of the Definitive Map Officer.  

 
3.9 In addition to the increase in revenue funding to manage pressures of an upsurge in 

usage, the ROW team have, over the past few years, been provided with £40k of 

Communities Minor Capital Works funding per year which is used to purchase 

structures such as kissing gates, bridleway gates, field gates, etc. and to carry larger 

improvement schemes such as surface improvements, replacement of smaller 

footbridges, etc.  

 

3.10 Funding bids are also made to Welsh Government and Natural Resources Wales for 

the maintenance of the Wales Coast Path through Bridgend and also for access 

improvements to assist with the replacement of stiles with kissing or pedestrian gates, 

small scale surface improvements, signing, etc. 

 

3.11 Even with improved revenue and capital support, recent inflationary increases have 

meant that cost rises impact on the amount of work that is delivered on the network 

within available budgets. Furthermore, with the continuing economic difficulties the 

situation is unlikely to change.  
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3.12 However, any issues advised to the Rights of Way team whilst not necessarily able 

to be dealt with immediately are resolved and routes reopened as soon as possible. 

The Council does value the partnership working it has, not only with the Town and 

Community Council’s that have Agency Agreements with  the Council to remove 

vegetation, but also the work it does with landowners to remove obstructions and 

repair structures. The increase in the number of issues which have, and continue to 

be, reported to the team are unfortunately resulting in a backlog which the team are 

trying to work through as soon as practicable. 

 
 

4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty 

and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in the 

preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider the 

impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 

strategies, services and functions. This is an information report, therefore it is not 

necessary to carry out an Equality Impact assessment in the production of this report. 

It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a 

result of this report.  

  
 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 
Well-being Objectives 

 
 

5.1 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Assessment Template has 

been completed and a summary of the implications from the assessment relating to 

the five ways of working is below: 

 

 Long-term: Management of the Rights of Way Network benefits the provision of 

sustainable travel through protection of ‘local traffic free’ walking routes for the 

long-term benefit of the public   

 

 Prevention: Planned annual maintenance takes place on the public rights of way 

network to maintain availability of routes and working in partnership with many of 

the Town and Community Councils in maintaining as best as possible the integrity 

of the RoW network. 

 

 Integration: In carrying out maintenance and improvement works and by 

promoting the network through circular walks which highlight the areas historical, 

cultural and rich biodiversity this allows for an attractive and diverse economy to 

encourage more people to use the network during their daily routine. 

 

 Collaboration: Different aspects of the Council’s statutory duty to manage, 

maintain and improve the RoW network involve working together with partners at 

different times. These include but are not limited to town and community councils, 

Page 17



 

Welsh Government, Natural Resources Wales, user groups, landowners and land 

managers. 

 

 Involvement: Different aspects of the Council’s statutory duty to manage and 

maintain the rights of way network involve at different times co-operation and 

engagement with different stakeholders. Such engagement involves local 

members, community councils, landowners, local residents, Bridgend Local 

Access Forum, as well as statutory consultees. 

 

5.2 The rights of way provision will contribute to the following elements of the Bridgend 

County Borough Council Delivering Together Corporate Plan 2023-28: 

 

 Wellbeing objective 3: ‘A county borough with thriving valleys communities. 

Improving community facilities and making them more accessible.’  The RoW 

network extends and links communities as such preserves the connectivity and 

accessibility of the valley communities to the county borough. 

 

 Wellbeing objective 7: ‘A county borough where we support people to live 

healthy and happy lives, improving active travel routes and facilities so people can 

walk and cycle.’. The RoW network provides valuable opportunities for residents 

to access local routes as well as enjoy access to the countryside which helps 

support wellbeing.      

 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 Bridgend County Borough Council’s 2030 Net Zero Carbon Strategy states that “To 

achieve our carbon neutral goal, we need to improve air quality, protect, and enhance 

our thriving green spaces, support sustainable travel, and continue to create energy 

efficient, good quality places to live and work to make the county borough a healthier 

and happier place to live.”  The rights of way network promotes and supports 

sustainable travel and benefits the wellbeing of its residents, making the county 

borough a healthier and happier place to live.   

  
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications arising from this 

report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 The report is for noting with current duties and powers carried out by the Rights of 

Way team within existing budgets. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 That the Town and Community Council Forum notes the report. 
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Background documents 
None 
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Meeting of:  

 
TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
13 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
Report Title:  

 

ENGAGEMENT AND PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER, FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND CHANGE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

ZOE EDWARDS, CONSULTATION, ENGAGEMENT AND 
EQUALITIES MANAGER 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure 
rules. 
 
 
 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

There is a commitment to engage effectively and this is 
underpinned by a range of legislation including the: 

1. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

2. Equality Act 2010 

3. Welsh Language Measure 2011 

4. Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 

The Engagement and Participation Strategy will set out the 
Council’s corporate approach to engagement with the 
citizens of Bridgend.  

 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 Bridgend County Borough Council has a duty to engage effectively with the citizens 

of Bridgend, and believes that good engagement is the responsibility of everyone 
who works for the Council. Communication is two-way and it is important that, as 
well as giving out clear information, the public are heard. The draft Engagement and 
Participation Strategy sets out how this will be done.   
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to update the Town and Community Council Forum on 
the current situation and to let them know that a public consultation has 
commenced to seek views on the proposed Strategy which they can support by 
promoting within their local communities. 
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 Part 3 of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 focuses on 

promoting access to local government. The Act establishes a duty to encourage 
local people to participate in decision-making and a requirement that local 
authorities publish, consult on, and regularly review a public participation strategy.  
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The Act stipulates that the strategy must address:  
 
• Promoting awareness of council’s functions  
• Promoting awareness of how to become a councillor  
• Facilitating access to decisions made or to be made  
• Promoting and facilitating processes for local people to make representations to 
the Council about a decision  

 
2.2 A draft Engagement and Participation Strategy, attached as Appendix 1, has 

therefore been produced to identify how the Council will meet its legislative 
requirements under the Act and to set out how it will improve public participation for 
citizens within the county borough. 

 
2.3 Additionally, there is a commitment to engage effectively and this is underpinned by 

a range of legislation including the: 
 

1. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

2. Equality Act 2010 

3. Welsh Language Measure 2011 
 
2.4  Best practice and national standards will also be followed, for example the Children 

and Young People’s National Participation Standards and the National Principles for 
Public Engagement in Wales. This Strategy will set out the Council’s corporate 
approach to engagement with the citizens of Bridgend.  
 

3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1  The Strategy covers the need to engage with key stakeholders across a variety of 

areas: 
 

 Geographical communities - all relevant communities of interest where people have 

a shared characteristic, experience, or interest for example carers, or those with 

specific expertise 

 Protected characteristics by the Equality Act 2010 – capturing communities’ lived 

experiences to better inform the impact of the Council’s actions 

 Equality Impact Assessments – to consider the impact any policy change will have 

on citizens 

 Accessibility – ensuring all residents in Bridgend can access information and have 

an opportunity to share their views 

 Stakeholder analysis – help identify key stakeholders and their levels of influence, 

ensuring that engagement is inclusive across the diverse make up of all 

communities 

 Engagement with Elected Members – leaders within their communities and provides 

important links to engage with a wide range of people. 

 Engagement with staff – wide base of experience and background diversity 

 Evaluation, Feedback, Drawing Conclusions and Making Recommendations 

 Equality and Inclusion Team – supporting and advising all council services on 

engagement and participation 
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 Digital Platforms – developing the integration of the two platforms, i.e. GovDelivery 

(communication) and EngagementHQ (engagement), to create a cohesive series of 

engagement using key tools i.e. surveys, ideas sharing, forums, quick polls etc. 

 Measuring Success by developing key indicators i.e. site hits, number of responses, 

top projects etc. 

 Timescales for feedback – publishing feedback in a suitable place within a suitable 

timescale, including publishing of reports, providing direct feedback.  

3.2 A full public consultation will be undertaken for the duration of 12 weeks to seek the  
views of citizens and stakeholders on the proposed Strategy.  An engagement plan 
has been developed to support this. 

 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 It enables the effective implementation of the Council’s statutory duties in relation to 

promoting access to local government as set out in Part 3 of the Local Government 
and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.   

  
4.2 An initial Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening has identified that there 

would be no negative impact on those with one or more of the protected 
characteristics, on socio-economic disadvantage or the use of the Welsh Language. 
It is therefore not necessary to carry out a full EIA on this policy or proposal.  

 
5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 

Well-being Objectives 
 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report. The following is a summary to show how the five ways of working to achieve 
the well-being goals have been used to formulate the recommendations within this 
report:  

 
Long-term – Ensuring that the Council is encouraging local people to participate in 
the making of decisions by the Council now and in the future. 
 
Prevention – Public participation and engagement can be used to prevent 
discrimination, promote equity and address any social injustices.  

 
Integration – Integrating people from diverse backgrounds is a key aspect of 
building inclusive communities and organizations. An Engagement and Participation 
Strategy can also be utilised to promote integration. 

 
Collaboration - Partnership working assists the Council in collaborative decision-
making: By Involving individuals from different backgrounds, with different needs in 
decision-making processes and encourages their input and perspectives.  

 
Involvement - Publication of the Strategy ensures that the public and stakeholders 
can review the work that has been undertaken. Involving residents in decision-
making, encourages their active participation and fosters a sense of ownership and 
pride in their cultural background. 
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6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There is a commitment to engage effectively with local communities to help protect 

and sustain the environment over the long term and in line with our climate change 
ambitions.  
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 Where there is a safeguarding concern, all engagement will be managed under 

Bridgend County Borough Council’s Safeguarding Policy.  This will safeguard and 
promote the wellbeing of children, young people and adults at risk of abuse or 
neglect and to ensure that effective practices are in place throughout the Council 
and its commissioned services. 

 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 The development of a strategy and the public consultation will be met from within 

existing resources. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1  It is recommended that the Town and Community Council Forum notes the 

development of this Engagement and Participation Strategy and promotes the 
public consultation within their local communities to encourage their residents to 
provide feedback ahead of final approval by Cabinet. 

 
Background documents 
None  
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Bridgend County Borough Council 
 

 

 

Engagement and Participation 

Strategy  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This document is also available in Welsh. 
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Foreword 

We recognise that local people should be involved in decisions about public services 

and policies that affect their lives. 

Our Participation and Engagement Strategy 2023 has been developed to outline the 

steps we will take as a Council to keep people well-informed about our services. 

With a wide selection of channels available to us, we want to ensure that we offer the 

best opportunity to listen and respond to people’s views and engage with all 

members of our community around the services we deliver for the people of 

Bridgend County Borough. 

We know that  by working with citizens and involving them in the decision-making 

process, by addressing their concerns through consultation and involving them early 

in the process, we will be in a much better position to make key decisions about 

changes that can affect them. 

We want to build trusting relationships within our local communities and improve our 

accessibility and accountability to local people. 

As we have set out in our ‘Delivering Together’ Corporate Plan 2023–28, we have 

committed to consulting with the public on an annual basis and publishing our self-

assessment of how we have done in the previous year.  

We want to achieve more than this though, by ensuring that public engagement and 

participation is an integral part of our planning and decision making process. This 

strategy will ensure that by regular engagement with local people, we are in a 

stronger position to develop services that meet the needs and improve outcomes for 

our local communities. 

This strategy will not only look to improve existing engagement methods but will also 

identify new and emerging ways to engage with as many people in our communities 

as possible. 

 

Mark Shephard, Chief Executive 

Council Leader, Huw David 
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Introduction 

Bridgend County Borough Council has a duty to engage effectively with the people of 

Bridgend. We believe that good engagement is the responsibility of everyone who 

works for the Council. Communication is two-way and it is important that we listen to 

and take on ideas from the public as well as giving out clear information. This 

strategy sets out how we will do this.  

We are committed to engage effectively and this is underpinned by a range of 

legislation including: 

 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

 The Equality Act 2010, 

 The Welsh Language Measure 2011 

 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 

We will also follow best practice and national standards, for example the Children 

and Young People’s National Participation Standards and the National Principles for 

Public Engagement in Wales. This strategy sets out our corporate approach to 

engagement with the people of Bridgend County Borough.  

The principle of this strategy is to promote choice, independence and collaborative 

working. Bridgend County Borough Council wants to listen, to understand people’s 

needs and work with them to fulfil those needs. 

The council engages with all key stakeholders of Bridgend County Borough. 

The area we cover 

Bridgend county borough covers around 100 square miles with a population of 

145,760 in the 2021 census. In our population –  

 50.6% are female and 49.4% are male. 

 1.48% of people identify as Asian, 0.29% identify as black, 1.16% identify as 
mixed race, 96.78% identify as white and 0.29% identify as other ethnic 
group. 

 17.9% of people are aged 0-15, 61.4% are 16-64 and 20.7% are 65+. 

 22.64% of our population have reported disabilities that limit their day-to-day 
activities a little or a lot. 

 91.03% of people are straight, 1.35% are gay or lesbian, 0.95% are bisexual 
and 0.20% are other.  6.47% did not answer that question 

 94.4% of people are the same gender as registered at birth, 5.33% didn’t 
answer the question 

 0.12% have a different gender identity to that registered at birth:  0.06% are 
trans women, 0.05% are trans men, 0.02% are non-binary and 0.02% are 
other sexual orientations 
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Our Participation Duties 

As a Local Authority we have statutory duties to involve communities in shaping our 

services. However, our principal reason for involving communities in our processes 

is because we see the value communities add to discussions, and the great 

improvements in council services that come from having people involved in planning 

and decision-making processes. 

Feedback suggests we could be more consistent in inviting and enabling 

participation and engagement, improve how we share learning and experiences to 

make the most of our collective community resource, as well as improve 

communication and feedback on engagement processes to demonstrate impact.  

This feedback has informed the key strands of our strategy. 

The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 places a number of 

duties on local authorities regarding participation. These are to:   

1. Promote awareness of the functions the Council carries out for local residents, 

businesses and visitors.  

2. Share information about how to go about becoming an elected Member, or 

Councillor, and what the role of Councillor involves.  

3. Provide greater access to information about decisions that have been made, 

or that will be made by the Council.  

4. Provide and promote opportunities for residents to provide feedback to the 

Council, including comments, complaints, and other types of representations.  

Engagement Principles  

We have signed up to The National Principles for Public Engagement in Wales 

which gives guidance for best practice on citizens engagement. This ensures 

information provided is jargon free, appropriate, and understandable.  

 Participation: People being actively involved with strategy makers and service 

planners from an early stage of policy and service planning and review 

 Consultation: A formal process by which policy makers and service providers 

ask for the views of interested groups and individuals  

 Engagement: An active and participative process by which people can 

influence and shape policy and services that includes a wide range of different 

methods and techniques 

 Co-production: An asset-based approach to public services that enables 

people providing and people receiving services to share power and 

responsibility, and to work together in equal, reciprocal, and caring 

relationships. 

 Involvement: requires organisations to be open to influence from citizens and 

stakeholders, moving to a culture of “working with” rather than “doing to” and 

being supported to remain involved through the process. 
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Engagement and Participation methods 

It is important that our communities have a clear understanding about the purpose of 

any activity that is designed to involve them, so that it is clear to them whether, and 

to what extent, they can influence decisions being made.  

We currently use a range of different methods to encourage residents and 

businesses across the County Borough to get involved in key council decisions. 

Current methods are detailed below: 

 

Methods 
 

Bridgend 
County 
Borough 
Council website 

Contains the latest information about what’s going on, the 
services we provide and how you can get involved. 

Citizens Panel  Made up of a group of people who live in Bridgend County 
Borough and are regularly consulted on services run by the 
council by signing up here: https://www.bridgend.gov.uk/my-
council/consultations/citizens-panel/ 

Digital 
communication 
platform 

Residents can subscribe to choose the news or updates they 
want to receive. 

Digital 
engagement 
platform 

An opportunity for residents and others to contribute to decision 
making by taking part in consultations. These are available on 
the website during the consultation period and advertised via 
our social media platforms. 

My Account Reporting issues to the Council using our online forms 
Managing your council tax account online 
Managing your housing benefit account online 
Request pest control visit (domestic properties only) 
Apply for school admissions and free school meals 

Social Media A presence on social media sites Twitter, Facebook, Instagram, 
and YouTube 

Chatbot Conduct an online chat conversation via text or text-to-speech, 
finding answers to a wide variety of queries instantly. 

In person  Residents and businesses can get involved with engagement 
and participation activities by attending our Civic offices, local 
libraries and community-based consultation events.  

Petitions  An ePetition is a petition which collects signatures online.  
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Methods 
 

Anyone who lives, works or studies in the area can submit or 
sign an ePetition. 
ePetitions are part of the Council’s ongoing commitment to 
listening to and acting on the views of the public. 
Details relating to ePetitions can be found under the 
Council’s Petition Scheme 

Out-of-hours 
Customer 
Services  

Emergency issues such as homelessness, highways and more 

Concerns and 
formal 
complaints 
policy 

Opportunities to feedback any concerns or complaints you may 
have about our services.  
Information can be found on Bridgend Council's website 

Bridgend Public 
Services Board  

Brings together public bodies who deliver services locally to 
improve the social, economic, environmental, and cultural 
wellbeing of Bridgend.  

Webcasting Join Committee meetings live or playback, as well as 
accessing meeting agendas and reports and the ability to 
contribute to certain meeting such as Development Control 
Committee.   

Contacting your 
Councillor  

A full list of Councillors’ contact details by ward are available on 
Bridgend County Borough’s website, for residents to discuss 
issues or concerns within their ward.  

Council public 
meetings 

Members of the public are able to attend Civic Offices to view 
public meetings in person, live online, as well as ask questions 
in line with section 4.18 of Bridgend County Borough Council’s 
Constitution.  

Watching / 
Getting 
involved in 
council 
meetings  

The majority of council meetings are recorded and streamed 
live online for residents to watch, as well as being stored in the 
archive for residents to refer to at a later time. 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committees 

The public and other stakeholders can get involved in scrutiny 
by providing evidence to a committee, suggesting an items for 
scrutiny by completing a request form, or by speaking at a 
committee as a representative.  Further information can be 
found on https://www.bridgend.gov.uk/my-council/democracy-
and-elections/overview-and-scrutiny-committees/.  

Becoming a 
member of the 
council  

Anyone who meets certain qualifying criteria, can stand at the 
next Local Elections in May 2027 to represent their community 
as a Councillor in the Council and have their say in how things 
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Methods 
 

are run in Bridgend. ‘Be a Councillor’ awareness sessions are 
run about 6 months prior to the elections. 
https://www.bridgend.gov.uk/my-council/democracy-and-
elections/have-you-thought-about-becoming-a-councillor/  

Engaging with 
Town and 
Community 
Councils  

Town and Community Councils contact information is available 
on the Council’s website.  
https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/mgParishCouncilDetailsList.
aspx  

 

 

Your Council’s 7 Wellbeing Objectives 

 

Your Council has 7 wellbeing objectives in place and this Strategy has been 

developed in line with these to ensure all key stakeholders across Bridgend County 

Borough are involved in key strategic decision.  The Council’s wellbeing objectives 

are: 

 A County Borough where we protect our most vulnerable 

 A County Borough with fair work, skilled, high-quality jobs and thriving towns 

 A County Borough with thriving valleys communities  

 A County Borough where we help people meet their potential 

 A County Borough that is responding to the climate and nature emergency 

 A County Borough where people feel valued, heard and part of a community.       

A County Borough where we support people to live healthy and happy lives to 

achieve these objectives whilst ensuring effective engagement and participation, we 

aim to do the following: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31

https://www.bridgend.gov.uk/my-council/democracy-and-elections/have-you-thought-about-becoming-a-councillor/
https://www.bridgend.gov.uk/my-council/democracy-and-elections/have-you-thought-about-becoming-a-councillor/
https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/mgParishCouncilDetailsList.aspx
https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/mgParishCouncilDetailsList.aspx


 Aim Method 

 

Inform Providing appropriate (balanced and 

objective) information about services, 

policies, and decisions to highlight the 

issues or problems to be solved, and 

the solutions being considered 

Or 

Collecting or using existing 

information about the views and 

needs of local people to inform 

services, policies, and decisions 

By using the appropriate 

communication and engagement 

methods to keep communities 

informed and by keeping information 

about the views and needs of local 

people accurate and updated to best 

inform the decision-making process 

across services 

Consult Offering an appropriate (one-off or time 

limited) opportunity to have a say about 

a service, policy, or decision 

By keeping communities informed, 

offering timely opportunities to raise 

concerns and provide feedback, 

and by demonstrating the impact of 

engagement on decisions made 

Involve Providing opportunities to have a say 

and get involved in activities in a more 

influential and timely way (on an 

ongoing basis) 

By collaborating with 

communities to ensure their 

concerns and their ambitions 

directly influence the options 

considered, and by 

demonstrating the impact of 

engagement on decisions made 

 Collaborate Working in partnership in each aspect of 

the decision-making process, including 

developing and selecting the preferred 

solutions to issues or problems 

By actively seeking advice and 

innovative ideas from communities 

to develop options for consideration 

and by incorporating that advice and 

those ideas into the final decisions 

taken 

Empower Where appropriate, empowering 

partners to lead decision making 

processes and/or placing the final 

decision in the hands of the 

community or relevant stakeholders 

By listening to what those empowered 

have to say, accepting constructive 

feedback and comments and 

implementing what those empowered 

to drive decision making decide or 

recommend 
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Geographical communities  

We will engage with citizens in specific locations as well as across the County 

Borough as a whole. This engagement will take place in our towns and the wider 

rural setting. We will also make sure that we engage with relevant communities of 

interest. This is where people have a shared characteristic, experience, or interest, 

for example carers, or those with specific expertise.  

Equality Impact Assessments  

When we make plans to create a new policy or change the way we do things, we 

must consider the impact this will have on our citizens, including those who have 

protected characteristics.  

An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) brings together the relevant legislations and 

sets out how we will take due regard, (give appropriate weight), to making decisions. 

Appendix A explains more about ‘due regard’. When we carry out an EIA:  

 We are considering relevant evidence to understand the likely or actual 

effects of policies or practices on those who are vulnerable within our 

communities, including those who are experiencing socio-economic 

disadvantage.  

 We are thinking about where we might be able to reduce negative impacts. 

 We are identifying missed opportunities and capitalising on positive impacts.  

 We are considering the rights of the child.  

These are characteristics that are protected by the Equality Act 2010. It is essential 

that we reach out to these communities so that we can capture their lived 

experiences, which will better inform our understanding of the impact of our actions 

and decisions. This feeds into our requirement to carry out Equality Impact 

Assessments. These characteristics are :  

 Age 

 Disability  

 Gender reassignment  

 Pregnancy and maternity  

 Race – including ethnic or national origin, colour, or nationality  

 Religion or belief – including lack of belief 

 Sex 

 Sexual orientation 

 Marriage and civil partnership’ (in terms of discrimination in employment). 
 

Stakeholders  

Carrying out a stakeholder analysis will help to identify key stakeholders and their 

levels of influence. We will also ensure that engagement is inclusive across the 

diverse make up of our communities. We will include people with protected 

characteristics and marginalised or seldom heard people and communities in our 

engagement.  
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Engagement with Elected Members  

Elected Members are leaders within their communities and can provide important 

links to engage with a wide range of people. In addition to matters of interest to their 

wards, Elected Members may sit on several different Committees and will attend full 

Council meetings.  

We will ensure Elected Members have the right information at the right time to 

enable them to engage with their constituents. 

 

Engagement with Staff  

We employ around 6,000 people. Our staff have a very wide base of experience and 

come from a diversity of backgrounds. We engage with our staff by several different 

means including staff news bulletins, e-mails, and surveys. We are in the process of 

developing a new staff portal for our staff to use, which will increase staff 

involvement, engagement, and communication. Human Resources directly engage 

with staff and unions on employment matters. 

 

Engagement with Children and Young people  

All children and young people have numerous rights. The right to have their views 

taken seriously, to freedom of expression, to have access to appropriate information, 

to have dignity, independence, and active participation in their community. These 

rights are protected under the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child 

(UNCRC) and the United Nations Convention on the Rights of Persons with 

Disabilities (UNCRPD). Meaningful engagement with children and young people 

across Bridgend will lead to services and policies being more relevant and 

appropriate to their needs. 

Bridgend Youth Council are a diverse group of young people aged between 11-25 

years. They actively work in partnership with Bridgend Council and other 

organisations to make positive changes for young people. We hold monthly meetings 

to discuss current issues faced by young people in Bridgend and how we can work 

towards resolving them. 

 

Digital Engagement Platform 

We will improve engagement through the development of a digital engagement 

platform specifically for consultation to give us the ability  to create a cohesive series 

of engagement activities. The digital platform will enable us to organise engagement 

across the council services. Some examples of tools that can be utilised in a digital 

platform are:  

 Surveys  

 Quick polls 
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 Story walls  

 Ideas sharing  

 Timeline of engagement 

It is hoped that through utilising these tools we can improve our engagement with 

citizens in Bridgend County Borough.  

 

Evaluation, Feedback, Drawing Conclusions and Making Recommendations  

We will feedback the results of our consultation and engagement activities in a 

variety of ways, such as publishing reports on our website and providing direct 

feedback to groups or organisations involved in our engagement. The feedback will 

summarise an evaluation of our engagement and also demonstrate how the 

engagement influenced and was considered with our decision making.  

 

Our aims and ambitions 

We want to ensure our residents and other key stakeholders are involved in key 

strategic decisions.  The following aims have therefore been developed to ensure we 

achieve this.   

Aim 1 Bring all the Council’s consultation, engagement, and participation 
activities together into a single, easily accessible online hub, with 
the long-term objective of developing a portal that joins together all 
pathways for participation in Bridgend County Borough  

 

Aim 2 Ensure effective engagement and participation across Bridgend 
County Borough 

 

Aim 3 Keep up to date with the latest and best methods of engaging with 
residents of Bridgend County Borough 

 

How will this be achieved 

To achieve these aims, we will: 

 Further develop our new digital consultation and engagement platform across a 

range of consultation/engagement activities 

 Embrace the use of digital discussions, such as forums, social media live 

streams, webinar to further improve levels of engagement with Bridgend 

residents 

 Maintain non-digital methods of community engagements to improve the overall 

levels of engagement across the county borough 

 Make sure all council consultation and engagement activities are published in 

fully accessible formats,  
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 Improve levels of engagement with residents who have protected 

characteristics 

 Ensure timely feedback is given on the outcomes from all consultation and 

engagement activities 

 Continually review this Strategy to ensure it is kept up to date with the latest 

engagement developments 

 Update the staff engagement toolkit to ensure consistency across all 

consultation and engagement activities 

 Liaise with key partners across Wales to share methods of best practice 

 Review feedback from residents and other key stakeholders to monitor and 

measure effectiveness 

 Review and improve the way we inform people about the Council’s 

responsibilities. 

 Ensure that consultations with children and young people are more frequent, 

engaging and age appropriate. 

 

 

Measuring Success 

To measure the outcome of the implementation of this strategy, we will monitor:  

 Site hits and registrations on both our digital engagement and communication 

platforms  

 The number of responses and levels of engagement we receive to public 

engagement exercises  

 Engagement levels with both the Scrutiny process and petitions.  

 National Survey for Wales questions regarding Local Democracy  

 Review how the consultation has impacted on policy development and service 

delivery 

 Liaise with children and young people to ensure feedback has been given to 

them and actioned where appropriate.  
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Meeting of: 
 

 
TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
13 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
Report Title: 
 

 
BUDGET UPDATE 

 

 
Report Owner/ 
Corporate Director: 
 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 

CHANGE 

 
Responsible 
Officer: 
 

 
JOANNE NORMAN 

GROUP MANAGER – BUDGET MANAGEMENT 

 
Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules: 
 

 
As required by section 3 (budgetary control) of the 
Financial Procedure Rules; Chief Officers in 
consultation with the appropriate Cabinet Member are 
expected to manage their services within the approved 
cash limited budget and to provide the Chief Finance 
Officer with such information as is required to facilitate 
and monitor budgetary control. 
 

 
Executive 
Summary: 
 

 The net revenue budget for 2023-24 is £342.334 
million. The overall projected position at 30th 
September 2023 is a net over spend of £10.932 
million. 

 The projected over spend is primarily due to ongoing 
pressures within the Social Services and Wellbeing 
Directorate and on the Home to School Transport 
budget. 

 The budget approved for 2023-24 included budget 
reduction proposals totalling £2.608 million. The 
current position is a projected shortfall on the 
savings target of £200,000, or 7.67% of the overall 
reduction target. 
 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a briefing on the current budget position for 

Bridgend County Borough Council as at 30th September 2023. 
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2. Background 
 
2.1 The net revenue budget for Bridgend County Borough Council in 2023-24 is 

£342.334 million. A report was presented to Cabinet on 17th October providing a 
detailed overview of the Council’s financial position against that budget at 30th 
September.  

 
2.2 As part of the Performance Management Framework, budget projections are 

reviewed regularly and reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis. The delivery of 
agreed budget reductions is also kept under review and reported to Cabinet as part 
of this process.  

 
3.  Current situation / proposal 

 
3.1 Summary financial position at 30th September 2023 
 
3.1.1 The Council’s net revenue budget and projected outturn for 2023-24 is shown in 

Table 1 below. 
 
Table 1- Comparison of budget against projected outturn at 30th September 2023 
 

Directorate/Budget Area 
Original 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget 

Projected Year 
end spend Q2 

Projected Over 
/ (Under) 
Spend  

Projected Over 
/ (Under) 
Spend 

  2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 Qtr 1 2023-24 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Directorate           
            
Education and Family Support 137,488 139,032 140,778 1,746 1,699 
Social Services and Wellbeing 92,791 96,630 109,320 12,690 11,065 
Communities  30,545 32,832 33,432 600 122 

Chief Executive's 24,003 24,200 24,448 248 (98) 

Total Directorate Budgets 284,827 292,694 307,978 15,284 12,788 

Council Wide Budgets           

            

Capital Financing  7,203 7,203 4,605 (2,598) (2,125) 

Levies 9,189 9,189 9,170 (19) 0 

Apprenticeship Levy 650 750 769 19 0 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 16,054 16,054 15,841 (213) (262) 

Insurance Premiums 1,363 1,363 1,261 (102) 0 

Repairs & Maintenance 670 670 630 (40) 0 

Pension Related Costs 430 430 430 0 0 

Other Council Wide Budgets 21,948 13,981 12,582 (1,399) (674) 

Total Council Wide Budgets 57,507 49,640 45,288 (4,352) (3,061) 

            

Total 342,334 342,334 353,266 10,932 9,727 

 
 
 
3.1.2 The overall projected position at 30th September 2023 is a net over spend of 

£10.932 million comprising £15.284 million net over spend on directorates and a 
net under spend of £4.352 million on Council wide budgets. A detailed analysis 
of the more significant projected under and over spends was considered by 
Cabinet and that report is contained in Appendix A of this report. 
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3.1.3 The main financial pressures are in the service areas of Social Services and 

Wellbeing (SSWB) and Home to School Transport (HtST). Whilst budget growth 
of £8.174 million was approved for SSWB by Council as part of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2023-24, the Directorate continues to see an 
increase in demand and the budget growth confirmed is currently insufficient to 
meet the increase in demand with current projections showing a £12.690 million 
over spend in 2023-24. A 3 year sustainability plan to improve outcomes for 
Children and Family Services in Bridgend was approved by Council on the 20th 
September 2023, with a permanent budget virement of £1 million from 
unallocated growth approved for Children’s services and the additional use of up 
to £2.5 million of earmarked reserves whilst a more permanent funding solution 
is sought. 

 
3.1.4 There is a projected over spend on Home to School Transport of £1.158 million 

which has reduced from the projected over spend at quarter 1 of £1.316 million, 
but is still significant.  

 
3.1.5 Work is ongoing to determine a realistic projection for the likely amount of 

council tax income for 2023-24.  It is difficult to currently project whether the 
Council is likely to see a reduction in council tax income due to changing 
personal circumstances of individuals and changes to those receiving council tax 
support.   

 
3.1.6 The net budget for the financial year has been set assuming full implementation 

of the current year budget reduction requirements across the Council’s budget, 
which amount to £2.608 million.  Where proposals to meet this requirement have 
been delayed or are not achievable directorates have been tasked with 
identifying alternative proposals to meet their requirements such as vacancy 
management, or bringing forward alternative budget reduction proposals. 

 
3.1.7 In March 2023 Council approved the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2023-24 

to 2026-27. This identified the need to develop recurrent budget reduction 
proposals, based on the most likely scenario, amounting to £17.165 million over the 
next four years. However, it has become evident in recent months that the position 
going forward is likely to be even more challenging than this, with recurrent in-year 
over spends needing to be mitigated, along with additional pay and price pressures 
due to ongoing high levels of inflation. Against that background it is essential that 
expenditure is kept within the overall approved budget as far as possible, and that 
longer term proposals continue to be developed so that the Council has as much 
flexibility as possible to meet the challenges which lie ahead. Likewise, any 
opportunities to reduce spend in-year will be taken to try and improve the year end 
position. 

 
3.2 Review of Earmarked Reserves 
 
3.2.1  A thorough review of earmarked reserves was undertaken by Corporate 

Management Board during quarter 1 of 2023-24, which included an assessment of 
the draw down profile and re-profiling of existing earmarked reserves. 
 

3.2.2  The review in quarter 1 identified £3.067 million of reserves to be unwound in order 
to fund emerging risks for the Council as a whole during 2023-24 and a further 
£733,000 to be repurposed for similar schemes. On 20th September Council 
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approved the use of £2.5 million of the unwound reserves to support the 
deliverability of the 3 year sustainability plan, to improve outcomes for Children and 
Family Services in Bridgend, whilst a more permanent funding solution is sought.  

 
3.2.3 The cumulative draw down by directorates in 2023-24 is £4.251 million as shown in 

Table 2 below.  
 

Table 2 – Usable Earmarked Reserves (Excluding Council Fund) – Quarter 2 
 

Opening 
Balance  

01 Apr 23 Reserve 
Net Additions/ 

Reclassification Draw-down Unwound 

Closing 
Balance 

30 Sept 23 

£  £ £ £ £ 

 Corporate Reserves:     
(25,801) Education & Family Support - 3 - (25,798) 

(1,870) Social Services & Wellbeing - - 290 (1,580) 

(15,624) Communities (330) 175 74 (15,705) 

(10,650) Chief Executives (167) 154 393 (10,270) 

(7,380) Non-Directorate 142 2,263 474 (4,501) 

(61,325) Total Corporate Reserves (355) 2,595 1,231 (57,854) 

 Directorate Earmarked Reserves:     
(693) Education & Family Support (78) 34 76 (661) 

(6,076) Social Services & Wellbeing (2,500) 958 - (7,618) 

(9,310) Communities (130) 76 69 (9,295) 

(3,102) Chief Executives (154) 538 166 (2,552) 

(19,181) Total Directorate Reserves (2,862) 1,606 311 (20,126) 

 

Equalisation & Grant Earmarked 
Reserves:     

(2,074) Education & Family Support 78 50 580 (1,366) 

(436) Social Services & Wellbeing - - 350 (86) 

(2,847) Communities - - 595 (2,252) 

(346) Chief Executives 154 - - (192) 

 Non-Directorate - - - - 

(5,703) Total Equalisation Reserves 232 50 1,525 (3,896) 

      
(6,898) School Balances - - - (6,898) 

      
(93,107) Total Usable Reserves (2,985) 4,251 3,067 (88,774) 

 
 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act 2010, Socio-

economic Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh language have been 
considered in the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council 
must consider the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the 
review of policies, strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there will 
be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report. 
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5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 
Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The Act provides the basis for driving a different kind of public service in Wales, with 

5 ways of working to guide how public services should work to deliver for people.  The 
well-being objectives are designed to complement each other and are part of an 
integrated way of working to improve well-being for the people of Bridgend.  The 
allocation of budget determines the extent to which the Council’s well-being 
objectives can be delivered. It is considered that there will be no significant or 
unacceptable impacts upon the achievement of the well-being goals or objectives as 
a result of this report. 

 
6. Climate Change Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 
8. Financial Implications 
 
8.1 These are reflected in the body of the report. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 Town and Community Council Forum is recommended to note the financial position 

of the Council.  
 
 
Background documents 
 
None 
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Meeting of: 
 

 
CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
17 OCTOBER 2023 

 
Report Title: 
 

 
BUDGET MONITORING 2023-24 – QUARTER 2 REVENUE 

FORECAST 
 

 
Report Owner/ 
Corporate Director: 
 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 

CHANGE 

 
Responsible 
Officer: 
 

 
JOANNE NORMAN 

GROUP MANAGER – BUDGET MANAGEMENT 

 
Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules: 
 

 
As required by section 3 (budgetary control) of the 
Financial Procedure Rules; Chief Officers in 
consultation with the appropriate Cabinet Member are 
expected to manage their services within the approved 
cash limited budget and to provide the Chief Finance 
Officer with such information as is required to facilitate 
and monitor budgetary control. 
 

 
Executive 
Summary: 
 

• The net revenue budget for 2023-24 is £342.334 
million. The overall projected position at 30th 
September 2023 is a net over spend of £10.932 
million. 

• The projected over spend is primarily due to ongoing 
pressures within the Social Services and Wellbeing 
Directorate and on the Home to School Transport 
budget. 

• The budget approved for 2023-24 included budget 
reduction proposals totalling £2.608 million. The 
current position is a projected shortfall on the 
savings target of £200,000, or 7.67% of the overall 
reduction target. 
 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 

revenue financial position as at 30th September 2023 and to seek approval for any 
virements over £100,000 which require approval by Cabinet as required by the 
Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  

 
 

Appendix 1
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2. Background 
 
2.1 On 1st March 2023, Council approved a net revenue budget of £342.047 million for 

2023-24 based on the provisional local government settlement received from Welsh 
Government in December 2022. The Welsh Government announced its final 
settlement on the 28th February 2023 which included an increase in the Revenue 
Support Grant (RSG) for the Council of £287,106, increasing the net revenue 
budget for 2022-23 to £342.334 million. The reasons for this increase were outlined 
in a report to Council on 15th March, but were mainly in respect of the transfer into 
the final local government settlement of the Fire and Rescue Authority (FRA) Scape 
grant.    

 
2.2 As part of the Performance Management Framework, budget projections are 

reviewed regularly and reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis. The delivery of 
agreed budget reductions is also kept under review and reported to Cabinet as part 
of this process.  

 
3.  Current situation / proposal 

 
3.1 Summary financial position at 30th September 2023 
 
3.1.1 The Council’s net revenue budget and projected outturn for 2023-24 is shown in 

Table 1 below. 
 
Table 1- Comparison of budget against projected outturn at 30th September 2023 
 

Directorate/Budget Area 
Original 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget 

Projected Year 
end spend Q2 

Projected Over 
/ (Under) 
Spend  

Projected Over 
/ (Under) 
Spend 

  2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 Qtr 1 2023-24 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Directorate           
            
Education and Family Support 137,488 139,032 140,778 1,746 1,699 
Social Services and Wellbeing 92,791 96,630 109,320 12,690 11,065 
Communities  30,545 32,832 33,432 600 122 

Chief Executive's 24,003 24,200 24,448 248 (98) 

Total Directorate Budgets 284,827 292,694 307,978 15,284 12,788 

Council Wide Budgets           

            

Capital Financing  7,203 7,203 4,605 (2,598) (2,125) 

Levies 9,189 9,189 9,170 (19) 0 

Apprenticeship Levy 650 750 769 19 0 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 16,054 16,054 15,841 (213) (262) 

Insurance Premiums 1,363 1,363 1,261 (102) 0 

Repairs & Maintenance 670 670 630 (40) 0 

Pension Related Costs 430 430 430 0 0 

Other Council Wide Budgets 21,948 13,981 12,582 (1,399) (674) 

Total Council Wide Budgets 57,507 49,640 45,288 (4,352) (3,061) 

            

Total 342,334 342,334 353,266 10,932 9,727 
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3.1.2 The overall projected position at 30th September 2023 is a net over spend of 
£10.932 million comprising £15.284 million net over spend on directorates and a 
net under spend of £4.352 million on Council wide budgets. A detailed analysis 
of the more significant projected under and over spends is set out in section 3.3. 

 
3.1.3 The main financial pressures are in the service areas of Social Services and 

Wellbeing (SSWB) and Home to School Transport (HtST). In 2022-23, the 
SSWB Directorate experienced pressures of work to meet statutory duties 
against a backdrop of an exponential increase in demand in children’s social 
care, and an increase in the number of independent residential placements in 
Children’s Services, along with pressures in learning disabilities and older 
persons’ residential placements. Whilst budget growth of £8.174 million was 
approved by Council as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 
2023-24, the Directorate continues to see an increase in demand and the budget 
growth confirmed is currently insufficient to meet the increase in demand with 
current projections showing a £12.690 million over spend in 2023-24. The 
quarter 1 revenue monitoring report highlighted that further consideration needed 
to be given by Council to the sustainable resource required specifically in 
Children’s Services to improve the quality of outcomes for children and families 
in Bridgend. A 3 year sustainability plan to improve outcomes for Children and 
Family Services in Bridgend was approved by Council on the 20th September 
2023, with a budget virement of £1 million approved for Children’s services (see 
3.1.5) and the additional use of up to £2.5 million of earmarked reserves (see 
3.4.2) whilst a more permanent funding solution is sought 

 
3.1.4 There is a projected over spend on Home to School Transport of £1.158 million 

which has reduced from the projected over spend at quarter 1 of £1.316 million. 
Several retendering exercises on HtST took place in 2022-23 with market 
conditions not being favourable, due to high levels of inflation and shortage of 
drivers and escorts, with procurement exercises resulting in generally higher 
costs across many contracts. 

 
 Budget virements/technical adjustments 
 
3.1.5 There have been a number of budget virements and technical adjustments 

between budgets since the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was 
approved by Council in March 2023. The budget position is reported on the 
assumption that these virements will be approved.  

 
 As noted in 3.1.3 Council approved a budget virement of £1 million for Children’s 

Services to support a 3 year sustainability plan.  
 
3.1.6  The other main virements and technical adjustments in quarter 2 are outlined 

below: 
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 Budget Virements 
 

 Service vired from / to Amount 

Transfer of funding from Directorate print budgets to ICT to 
reflect reduced print activity due to staff working from home 
and ICT being unable to recover the fixed costs of printers and 
photocopiers through the re-charge to service departments. 

£125,000 

One-off contribution from Corporate Contingency to fund 
demolition works at Brackla car park. 

£400,000 

 
 Technical Adjustments 
 

 Service vired from / to Amount 

Transfer of inflationary uplifts not confirmed when the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy was agreed that are held centrally 
until evidence of the uplift is provided by the service areas 
(detailed in paragraph 3.1.7). 

£2,092,352 

 
 Pay/Price Inflation 
 
3.1.7 When the budget for 2023-24 was set, very little funding was allocated to 

directorates for pay and price inflation, as most had not been determined for the 
forthcoming year. The majority of the provision was retained centrally within 
Council wide budgets, to be allocated as further information was known about 
specific contractual price increases. Amounts released during quarter 2 are 
shown in 3.1.6 and include £1.874 million energy uplift for corporate and leisure 
services buildings and £0.128 million management fee uplift on the leisure 
services contract in line with CPI.   

 
3.1.8 Inflationary pressures include increases in staffing costs arising from the above 

inflation increases in the National Living Wage and the implementation of the 
Real Living Wage. In addition, there are ongoing discussions regarding pay 
claims for Teachers’ pay from September 2023 onwards and National Joint 
Council (NJC) workers for 2023-24. Even a variance of 1% on the pay 
settlement of NJC staff alone can result in a swing in required funding of over £1 
million per annum. 

 
3.1.9 In addition, the Council has experienced additional costs as a result of increases 

in inflation not seen for over a decade, and the impact of the war in the Ukraine.  
 
3.1.10 There is a risk that there may not be sufficient funding available within these 

budgets for any unexpected major pay/price inflation increases. Inflation rates 
have also continued to remain high since the budget was set with CPI at 6.7% in 
August 2023. With these uncertainties the budget will need to be monitored 
closely during the remainder of the year as there is a risk that the provision will 
be insufficient.  
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 Budget Reduction Proposals 
 
3.1.11 The net budget for the financial year has been set assuming full implementation 

of the current year budget reduction requirements across the Council’s budget, 
which amount to £2.608 million.  Where proposals to meet this requirement have 
been delayed or are not achievable directorates have been tasked with 
identifying alternative proposals to meet their requirements such as vacancy 
management, or bringing forward alternative budget reduction proposals. 

 
3.1.12 In March 2023 Council approved the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2023-24 

to 2026-27. This identified the need to develop recurrent budget reduction 
proposals, based on the most likely scenario, amounting to £17.165 million over the 
next four years. However, it has become evident in recent months that the position 
going forward is likely to be even more challenging than this, with recurrent in-year 
over spends needing to be mitigated, along with additional pay and price pressures. 
Against that background it is essential that expenditure is kept within the overall 
approved budget as far as possible, and that longer term proposals continue to be 
developed so that the Council has as much flexibility as possible to meet the 
challenges which lie ahead. Likewise, any opportunities to reduce spend in-year will 
be taken to try and improve the year end position. 

 
3.1.13 At year end consideration will be given to any budget over spends to determine 

whether these should be carried forward as a first call on the directorate budget for 
the following year. Similarly, consideration will be given to requests from directors to 
carry forward any planned directorate under spends for specific purposes into the 
following year, in line with the Council’s Reserves and Balances Protocol, only as 
long as these can be met from within the Council’s cash limited budget for 2023-24. 
This is in line with the reports to Cabinet and Council on the MTFS, and the 
Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  

 
3.2 Monitoring of Budget Reduction Proposals  
 
 Prior Year Budget Reductions 
 
3.2.1 A report was presented to Cabinet on 20th June 2023 on the Revenue Budget 

Outturn 2022-23. In the report it was highlighted that, for 2017-18 to 2021-22, there 
were £179,000 of budget reduction proposals that were not met in full, with a total 
outstanding balance to be met of £60,000. In addition, of the 2022-23 budget 
reduction proposals of £631,000, it was reported that there was a total outstanding 
balance to be met of £176,000. Directors have been asked to identify if any of these 
proposals are still not likely to be achieved in full during the 2023-24 financial year, 
and to identify mitigating actions that will be undertaken to achieve them.  All 
remaining outstanding prior year budget reductions are summarised in Appendix 1 
with a summary per directorate provided in Table 2.  
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 Table 2 – Outstanding Prior Year Budget Reductions  
 
 

 

Total 
Budget 

Reductions 
Required 

Total 
Budget 

Reductions 
Likely to 

be 
Achieved 

Shortfall 

DIRECTORATE /BUDGET 
REDUCTION AREA 

£'000 £'000 £'000 

Social Services and Wellbeing 115 115 0 

Communities 165 35 130 

TOTAL 280 150 130 

 
 Note: The total budget reductions required in Table 2 represents the full original budget 

reduction targets. 

 
 
3.2.2 Table 2 shows that of the £280,000 outstanding reductions, £150,000 is likely to be 

achieved in 2023-24 leaving a shortfall of £130,000. Proposals still not likely to be 
achieved, and therefore which will have to be met through alternative one-off 
efficiencies in 2023-24 in order to deliver a balanced budget position, include: 

 
o COM 2 – Re-location of Community Recycling Centre from Tythegston to 

Pyle (£60,000 shortfall). The new site in Pyle is anticipated to open in the 
second half of 2023-24, with both sites being maintained until the new site is 
fully operational, therefore the saving will not be achieved in full until 2024-
25. 

o COM 3 – change the composition of household food waste bags (£35,000 
shortfall). Budget reduction proposal has been delayed due to ongoing 
national research and debate surrounding composition of household food 
waste bags, to ensure any potential changes in legislation do not impact on 
the proposal. 

o COM 4 – remove Business in Focus from running Enterprise Centres in 
Bridgend (£10,000 shortfall). The review of the Business in Focus operating 
model is ongoing to identify operating efficiencies. 

o COM 5 – commercially let a wing of Ravens Court to a partner organisation 
of business (£25,000 shortfall). Delay in progressing budget reduction 
proposal whilst the Future Service Delivery model is being developed. 

   
3.2.3 As outlined in the MTFS reports to Cabinet and Council, MTFS Principle 7 states 

that “Savings proposals are fully developed and include realistic delivery timescales 
prior to inclusion in the annual budget.  An MTFS Budget Reduction Contingency 
Reserve will be maintained to mitigate against unforeseen delays”. An MTFS 
Budget Reduction Contingency reserve was established in 2016-17. This reserve 
has been used to meet specific budget reduction proposals in previous years on a 
one-off basis pending alternative measures. During the financial year, the Section 
151 Officer will consider applications from Directorates to the MTFS Budget 
Reduction Contingency reserve to mitigate some of the shortfalls. 
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 Budget Reductions 2023-24 
 
3.2.4 The budget approved for 2023-24 included budget reduction proposals totalling 

£2.608 million, which is broken down in Appendix 2 and summarised in Table 3 
below. The current position is that £2.358 million has been achieved to date with an 
additional £50,000 likely to be achieved by year end, leading to an overall projected 
shortfall on the savings target by year end of £200,000, or 7.67% of the overall 
reduction target.  

 
 Table 3 – Monitoring of Budget Reductions 2023-24 
 

 

Total Budget 
Reductions 
Required 

Total Budget 
Reductions 
Achieved to 

date 

Total Budget 
Reductions 
Likely to be 
Achieved 

Shortfall 

DIRECTORATE /BUDGET REDUCTION AREA £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Education and Family Support 40 0 0 40 

Schools 2,118 2,118 2,118 0 

Social Services and Wellbeing 0 0 0 0 

Communities 375 165 215 160 

Chief Executive's 75 75 75 0 

TOTAL 2,608 2,358 2,408 200 

 
 
3.2.5 The most significant budget reduction proposals unlikely to be achieved in full are:- 
 

• EDFS1 – Delegation of school transport responsibilities to The Bridge Pupil 
Referral Unit (£40,000 shortfall). Officers are continuing to investigate the 
practicalities and implications of this bespoke transport arrangement. 

• COM1 – closure of each of the Community Recycling Centre sites for one weekday 
per week (£50,000 shortfall). Public Consultation has been undertaken, the 
outcome of which will be reported back to Cabinet in due course. 

• COM 2 – Charging Blue Badge Holders for parking (£40,000 shortfall). The traffic 
management team have been engaged in the introduction of the national speed 
limit in built up areas, and therefore the saving proposal is unlikely to be achieved 
in 2023-24 due to the resource required to introduce this change first. 

• COM5 – commercially let a wing of Ravens Court to a partner organisation or 
business (£70,000 shortfall) – delay in progressing budget reduction proposal 
whilst the Future Service Delivery model is being developed. 

   
3.2.6 Appendix 2 identifies the projected amount of saving against these proposals in 

detail and action to be taken by the directorate to mitigate the shortfall. Directors 
continue to work with their staff to deliver their proposals or alternatives and this is 
reflected in the forecast outturn for the year. During the financial year the Section 
151 Officer will also consider applications from directorates to the MTFS Budget 
Reduction Contingency reserve to mitigate some of the shortfalls.  

 
3.2.7 In the longer term, these proposals must be realised or must be met through 

alternative budget reduction proposals in order to deliver a balanced budget 
position.  
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3.3 Commentary on the financial position at 30th September 2023 
 

Financial position at 30th September 2023 
 
A summary of the financial position for each main service area is attached in 
Appendix 3 to this report and comments on the most significant variances are 
provided below.  

 
3.3.1 Education and Family Support Directorate 
 

The net budget for the Education and Family Support Directorate, including school 
delegated budgets, for 2023-24 is £139.032 million. Current projections indicate an 
over spend of £1.746 million at year end. The main variances are: 

 

EDUCATION & FAMILY 
SUPPORT DIRECTORATE 

Net  
Budget 

Projected 
Outturn 

Projected 
Variance 

Over/(under) 
budget 

% 
Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000  

Learner Support 6,697 7,207                510  7.6% 

Family Support 3,430 3,150              (280) -8.2% 

Home to School Transport 8,008 9,166             1,158  14.5% 

Catering Services 1,542 1,932                390  25.3% 

Corporate health and safety 397 361                (36) -9.1% 

 
Schools’ delegated budgets 
 
Total funding currently delegated to schools in 2023-24 is £111.063 million. 
 
The schools’ delegated budget is reported as balanced as any under spend or over 
spend is automatically carried forward into the new financial year before being 
considered by the Corporate Director - Education and Family Support in line with 
the ‘Guidance and Procedures on Managing Surplus School Balances’.  

 
Total school balances decreased by £7.330 million during 2022-23, to £6.898 
million at year end. At the start of 2023-24, projections indicated an overall surplus 
balance for school delegated budgets of £221,890 at year end. Quarter 2 
projections indicate an overall surplus balance of £72,960 at year end. There are 20 
primary schools, 1 secondary school and 2 special schools (39% of all schools) 
projecting a deficit balance at year end.   
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 Central Education and Family Support Directorate budgets 
 
Learner Support 

• There is a projected net over spend of £510,000 in Learner Support budgets. This 
primarily relates to a projected over spend on the inter-authority recoupment budget 
due to an increase in demand for Bridgend pupils in out of county placements from 
16 in Summer 2022 up to 21 for Summer 2023 (£353,000) as there are insufficient 
spaces at Heronsbridge and Ysgol Bryn Castell.  The balance relates to a projected 
increase in demand for additional learning needs support at schools, in particular 
complex medical needs, sensory support and communication and relationship 
support. 
 
Family Support 

• The projected under spend of £280,000 primarily relates to staff vacancies and 
receipt of additional grant funding.  The two additional grants are the Youth 
Endowment Fund (£262,000 – 18 months from September 2023 to March 2025) 
and the Turnaround grant (£59,000 – two years, ending March 2025).  

 
Home-to-school transport (HtST) 

• The revenue outturn report for 2022-23 highlighted a £1.316 million over spend on 
the HtST budget. This was primarily as a result of retendering exercises that had 
taken place, which had been impacted by unfavourable market conditions. This had 
subsequently resulted in higher costs across many contracts in line with difficulties 
associated with the aftermath of the pandemic, namely the shortage of drivers and 
escorts and increased fuel costs internationally.  

• The HtST budget is projecting a similar projected over spend for 2023-24 of £1.158 
million. 

 
Catering Services  

• There is a projected over spend of £390,000 in Catering Services. The fixed price of 
school meals to paying pupils and the recharge to schools for Free School Meal 
pupils has once again not been increased in 2023-24 and therefore the projected 
over spend is mainly due to the service being unable to achieve full cost recovery 
due to the impact of high inflation on food purchases.  Price inflation on food has 
been particularly volatile, with a recent reduction in food inflationary levels seen, 
therefore the cost of food purchases will be closely monitored in 2023-24 to 
determine whether the inflationary pressures in this area continue to impact on cost 
recovery in this service area. 
 
Corporate Health and Safety Unit 

• The projected under spend of £36,000 within the Corporate Health and Safety Unit 
primarily relates to staff vacancies. The projected under spend has reduced from 
the £131,000 reported at quarter 1 as the service have successfully appointed to 
two core funded posts and have appointed agency staff to cover other vacancies 
within the unit. 
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3.3.2 Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate  
 

The Directorate’s net budget for 2023-24 is £96.630 million. Current projections 
indicate an over spend of £12.690 million at year end compared with £11.065 
million at quarter 1. The outturn for 2022-23 was an over spend of £10.868 million. 
Council approved budget pressures of £8.74 million in March 2023 as part of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), including £2.5 million for Real Living 
Wage for care workers which was included in the settlement by Welsh Government 
specifically for this purpose.  The funded pressures also included inflationary uplifts 
on commissioned contracts, demographic pressures, Children’s Residential and 
Independent Residential Care, Learning Disabilities, some strengthening of 
leadership in response to challenging Care Inspectorate Wales inspections, 
workforce pressures to safeguard and project children in light of significantly 
increased demand and increased costs of commissioned services, particularly the 
workforce required in children’s social care to safeguard children from harm and the 
impact of increases in placements to meet the accommodation, care and support 
needs of children and adults. This growth was not sufficient to address the 
underlying budget pressures, which had been exacerbated by loss of grant funding. 
The Directorate has continued in 2023-24 to experience service and financial 
pressures in meeting statutory duties with a backdrop of a continued exponential 
increase in demand in Children’s social care which impacts on the workforce 
required and a further increase in the number of independent residential 
placements in Children’s services along with pressures in learning disabilities and 
older people’s services driven by the complexity of need. 
 
As noted in the revenue outturn report for 2022-23, to keep children safe and for the 
Council to meet statutory duties in respect of safeguarding children, there has been 
significant engagement of agency workforce to fill vacant posts and to provide 
additional capacity to ensure caseloads are at an acceptable level – in particular 
this has placed pressure on the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub and Information, 
Advice and Assistance Services, Safeguarding Localities and the Care Experienced 
Children’s Team.  
 
A 3 year sustainability plan to improve the way that children and families are 
supported in Bridgend was considered by Council on the 20th September. This plan 
was informed by a detailed and independent analysis of the evidence base and 
local data. A £1 million budget virement was approved by Council in September 
from the centrally held MTFS emerging pressures budget, along with £2.5 million of 
existing earmarked reserves which have been unwound and repurposed to support 
Children’s Services whilst a more permanent funding solution is sought.  
 
The main budget variances are: 
 

SOCIAL SERVICES AND 
WELLBEING DIRECTORATE 

Net  
Budget 

Projected 
Outturn 

Projected 
Variance 

Over/(under) 
budget 

% 
Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000  

Adult Social Care 63,911 69,159 5,248 8.2% 

Prevention and Wellbeing 7,414 7,242 (172) -2,3% 

Childrens Social Care 25,305 32,919 7,614 30.1% 

 

Page 52



Adult Social Care 
 
There is projected net over spend of £5.248 million on the Adult Social Care budget. 
The most significant variances contributing to this projected over spend are: 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

Projected 
Variance 

Over/(under) 

budget 

£'000 

Learning Disabilities Home Care 1,960 

Homes For Older People 1,097 

Learning Disabilities Residential Care 673 

Assessment and Care Management 671 

Learning Disabilities Day Opportunities 515 

Mental Health Homecare 315 

Physical Disability/Sensory Impairment Direct 
Payments 

206 

Older People Direct Payments 179 

Physical Disability/Sensory Impairment Home Care 152 

Equipment & Adaptions 141 

Mental Health Residential Care -76 

Learning Disabilities Direct Payments -84 

Mental Health Supported Accommodation -198 

Administration and Central Services -276 

 
 

• Learning Disabilities Home Care – the projected over spend of £1.960 million is due 
to a combination of factors, which are an ongoing pressure from 2022-23. Firstly, 
the number of hours of care covered by home care services has increased as 
people have either opted to not return to internal day opportunities or are having a 
reduced service following a review of their assessed need. Secondly, there has 
been an increase in the complexity of people’s needs – e.g., waking nights required 
rather than sleep-in nights which increases the cost of service delivery considerably.  
Whilst the outturn for 2022-23 was a £1.826 million over spend, maximisation of 
grant funding mitigated this on a one-off basis by £562,000. Secondly, whilst £1.254 
million of budget growth was allocated to this service area in 2023-24 almost 
£500,000 of this has funded Real Living Wage uplifts. At quarter 1 there was a 
projected over spend position of £2.098 million, so the projection against this budget 
is slightly improving due to an individual moving to residential care.  

 

• Homes For Older People – the projected over spend of £1.097 million is mainly due 
to increased Residential/Nursing placement costs (£946,000). During quarter 2 
there were 87 new admissions for older people/older people mental health – of 
which 24 (27.6%) were from home, 57 (65.5%) were from hospital and 6 (6.9%) 
were from other residential/nursing homes. There were 72 discharges, of which 5 
transferred to nursing care. The projected over spend has increased by £155,000 
since quarter 1, mainly due to increased staffing based on current needs of 
residents within the homes – new social care workers (£136,000) and agency costs 
(£25,000).  There remain significant pressures in the health and social care system 
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and people delayed in being accommodated in care homes in Bridgend. There are 
also a number of people who enter residential care where the individual’s capital 
resources fall beneath the threshold for self-funding during any period, which can 
also impact on the projected outturn.  
 

• Learning Disabilities Residential Care – there is a projected over spend of £673,000 
which is primarily due to increased costs for existing placements within the 
residential and nursing service due to changing needs (£781,000) which is partially 
offset by under spends on the Breakaway Respite Service (£108,000) due to staff 
vacancies – these are in the process of being recruited to. The quarter 1 position 
was a projected over spend of £352,000 with the increase to quarter 2 being 
primarily due to 3 new placements – one has moved from supported living, one as a 
result of a court directive and the other individual was a transfer from Children’s 
Services.  

 

• Assessment and Care Management – there is a projected over spend of £671,000 
due to the need to have agency cover as a result of the recruitment environment 
and demands in the system and the need for additional capacity, particularly linked 
to supporting the acute hospital and timely discharges and the requirement for 
Court of Protection and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS) in learning 
disabilities and the need to minimise assessment delays in the hospital social work 
team. The projections present the worst-case scenario in having to continue to rely 
on agency members of staff for the remainder of 2023-24, and the service are 
endeavouring to appoint to core staffing posts to reduce this projected over spend 
via a robust agency tracker system. 

 

• Learning Disabilities Day Opportunities – the over spend of £515,000 mainly relates 
to placement numbers exceeding the available budget for External Day Services 
(£393,000). Firstly, whilst the learning disabilities home care budget also has an 
over spend as people have not returned to internal day services, new people are 
taking up the vacant day services placements. Secondly, as reported in the revenue 
outturn report for 2022-23 the service is experiencing higher transport costs than 
normal (£218,000) due to the service having to hire vehicles on a short-term basis 
as a result of delays in the delivery of new vehicles due to chassis parts being 
difficult to obtain. There is an issue with suppliers across the public sector.  

 

• Mental Health Home Care – this includes supported living, short breaks, and 
domiciliary care. The projected over spend of £315,000 is mainly due to increased 
needs of people with supported living packages of care. Whilst placement numbers 
have remained similar to 2022-23 there has been an overall reduction in the 
projected over spend of £101,000, partly due to an increase in Health funding 
contributions. 
 

• Physical Disability/Sensory Impairment Direct Payments - there is a projected over 
spend of £206,000. The number of people using the service remains stable at 54 in 
quarter 2 for 2023-24.  However, the projected over spend relates to an increasing 
complexity of cases that impact on the average cost of direct payments support. 
There has been a £42,000 improvement since quarter 1 due to account 
reimbursements, where balances in accounts have exceed the permitted 
contingency. 
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• Older People Direct Payments – there is a projected over spend of £179,000 across 
the Direct Payments budgets in this area. The main reason for this is increasing 
complexity of cases that impact on the average cost of direct payments support. 
The projected over spend has reduced by £22,000 since quarter 1 due to account 
reimbursements where balances in accounts have exceeded the permitted 
contingency.  
 

• Physical Disability/Sensory Impairment Home Care - there is a projected over 
spend of £152,000. This has increased from the quarter 1 projected over spend 
position of £28,000. The reason for this is due to 14 new placements and 6 ending 
since quarter 1, a net increase of 8 placements. These are individuals who are all 
new to the service. 

 

• Equipment & Adaptions – the projected over spend of £141,000 has reduced from 
the quarter 1 projected over spend £162,000. However, this is a fluctuating demand 
led budget and varies month by month. The over spend position is because of 
continuing demand for equipment due to the need to support individuals in line with 
Welsh Government’s rehabilitation and recovery model. The outturn for 2022-23 
saw an underlying pressure in this service area of £460,000. A budget pressure of 
£298,000 was approved by Council as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) budget setting process in March 2023 which has helped alleviate a 
significant amount of pressure, however this budget will be monitored closely going 
forward.  
 

• Mental Health Residential Care – the projected under spend of £76,000 has 
reduced from the quarter 1 projected under spend of £322,000.  This is as a result 
of 3 new placements in quarter 2. Current placement numbers still remain lower 
than in previous years. Alternative service solutions continue to be provided which 
benefit individuals and prove beneficial to the financial position. The Directorate will 
review budgets during quarter 3 and will seek to vire budgets within Mental Health 
to areas that are experiencing pressures as a result of the medium to long term 
impact of the pandemic on individuals.  
 

• Learning Disabilities Direct Payments – there is projected under spend of £84,000 
which is a decrease on the projected over spend at quarter 1 of £239,000.  The 
number of people in the service have actually increased to 120 in quarter 2 for 
2023-24 compared with 110 in quarter 2 2022-23 – these are children which have 
transferred into Adult Services.  There is also an increasing complexity of cases that 
impact on the average cost of direct payments support. However, the projected year 
end position has improved due to reimbursements reclaimed from people using the 
service where balances in accounts have exceeded the permitted contingency. 

 

• Mental Health Supported Accommodation – the projected £198,000 under spend 
primarily relates to utilisation of Innovation Grant Funding to support staffing 
budgets in this service area (£262,000). 

 

• Administration and Central Services – the projected under spend of £276,000 is 
mainly due staffing vacancies.   
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Prevention and Wellbeing 

• The projected under spend of £172,000 is primarily due to the utilisation of grant 
funding opportunities offsetting salary costs (£122,000 in Prevention and Wellbeing 
and £25,000 in Playworks). The projected under spend has reduced since quarter 1 
by £26,000 due to additional spend relating to casual staff at sports halls and 
holiday clubs to support increased demand on the Active for Life Schemes through 
the summer holidays. 
 
Children’s Social Care 
 
There is projected net over spend of £7.614 million on the Childrens Social Care 
Budget. This is compared to a quarter 1 projected over spend of £6.920 million. The 
most significant variances contributing to this projected over spend are:- 
 

CHILDRENS SOCIAL CARE 

Projected Variance Projected Variance 

Over/(under) Over/(under) 

Budget – qtr 2 Budget – qtr 1 

£'000 £'000 

Care Experienced Children 5,142 3,746 

Commissioning & Social Work 2,055 2,841 

Management & Administration 352 213 

 
 

• The projected over spend of £5.142 million for Care Experienced Children is due to 
a combination of factors:- 

 
➢ The Independent Residential Care budget has a projected over spend of £4.772 

million. This is despite a budget growth being approved by Council for 2023-24 of 
£650,000 as part of the MTFS and has increased by £1.114 million from the quarter 
1 projected over spend of £3.658 million. There are currently 27 care experienced 
children in out of authority placements, an increase of 2 since quarter 1. Whilst this 
is only an increase of 2 placements since the 31st May 2023 it is a significant 
increase compared to the 9 placements at quarter 4 in 2021-22 and the 16 
placements at quarter 1 in 2022-23. This is due to a number of factors, including 
high numbers of care experienced children, insufficient quantum and quality 
placements to meet needs including foster carers (in-house and independent) and 
children requiring specialist provision sometimes with high staffing ratios to keep 
them safe and protected. It should be noted that this budget area can be volatile 
and small changes in demand can result in relatively high costs being incurred.  

➢ Children’s Residential Services are projecting an under spend of £143,000, 
compared with the projected under spend position of £434,000 at quarter 1. This is 
due to increasing use of agency staff since quarter 1 due to unavoidable staff 
absences. The service area was allocated £684,000 of budget pressures in 2023-
24 due to additional staff being required in BCBC residential settings. There is a 
projected under spend relating to this growth as the posts are being recruited to in 
2023-24, along with a delay in the opening of the Golygfa’r Dolydd, a new build 
children’s home. The opening of the new children’s home should have a positive 
impact on the projected over spend noted above on the Independent Residential 
Care budget. The service area has also benefited from Eliminating Profit grant 
funding of £397,000. 

➢ There is an under spend on Independent Fostering Agency placements (£462,000). 
This has increased since the quarter 1 projected under spend position of £329,000. 
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This is due to other placement options being utilised, including Special 
Guardianship Orders which are projecting an over spend of £356,000. The 
placements reduced from 43 placements at quarter 1 to 36 at quarter 2. These 
budgets will be monitored closely in 2023-24 and budgets vired as appropriate. 
 

• Commissioning & Social Work – the projected over spend of £2.056 million is 
mainly due to having to continue to rely on agency staffing across all the children’s 
social work teams due to the ongoing recruitment challenges and the need to 
operate above establishment to maintain safe caseloads. The projection reflects the 
ongoing permanent staff recruitment issues and reliance on agency staff for the 
foreseeable future, although good progress is being made in international 
recruitment. Agency staff are being utilised where possible to ensure children are 
safeguarded and protected from harm and ensure that statutory duties are met. The 
projections present the worst-case scenario in having to continue to rely on agency 
members of staff for the remainder of 2023-24, and every opportunity is taken to 
convert agency arrangements into permanent employment where possible, which 
will have a positive impact on the projected spend. Council approved a £1 million 
budget virement in 2023-24 which has been allocated to support the costs of the 
Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), the Information, Advice and Assistance 
Service (IAA) and the safeguarding team restructure. Analysis reported to Council 
shows there is a remaining budget pressure of £2.5 million and the additional use of 
up to £2.5 million of earmarked reserves has been established to support the new 
proposed structure whilst a more permanent funding solution is sought. The service 
have been successful in recruiting to core funded posts, and therefore have 
reduced spend on agency staff, so there has been a net improvement of £100,000 
to the staffing projections. The service area has also maximised the Social Care 
Workforce grant (£118,000). 
 
Whilst the workforce projections have improved since the projected over spend of 
£2.841 million that was reported in quarter 1, non-workforce related costs (the 
majority of which relate to Care Experienced Children and care and support spend 
such as Court ordered drug testing, assessments, reports, travel and therapy 
costs), have increased by £440,000.  Further detailed analysis of this area of spend 
is being undertaken. 
 

• Management & Administration – the projected over spend of £352,000 (quarter 1 - 
£213,000 over spend) relates primarily to staffing costs. There has been a 
significant increase in children and young people referred for care and support 
and/or due to safeguarding concerns. In addition to the impact this has on the social 
work teams being required to discharge their statutory duties, there is also the 
impact on support officer roles due to the pivotal role they play in ensuring statutory 
timescales and statutory recording requirements are met.  
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3.3.3 Communities Directorate 
 
The net budget for the Directorate for 2023-24 is £32.832 million. The current 
projection is a projected over spend of £600,000. The main variances are: 
 

COMMUNITIES DIRECTORATE 
Net  

Budget 
Projected 
Outturn 

Projected 
Variance 

Over/(under) 
budget 

% Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000  

Development Control (206) (312)  (106) 51.5% 

Waste Disposal & Collection 9,731 10,104  373  3.8% 

Fleet Services 135 366  231  171.1% 

Highways Services (DSO) 3,257 3,007  (250) -7.7% 

Engineering Services 101  18   (83) -82.2% 

Corporate Landlord 4,044  4,616   572  14.1% 

 
 
 Planning and Development 

• The projected under spend in planning and development of £106,000 is primarily 
due to a projected upturn in planning application income. Fee income is subject to 
considerable fluctuations between years, depending on number of types of 
applications. For example, in 2021-22 the service generated a deficit of £249,000, 
compared with a surplus of £54,000 in 2022-23. 

 
Waste Disposal and Collection 

• There is a net projected over spend on the Waste Disposal and Collection budget of 
£373,000.  

• £60,000 of this is due to the delay in the achievement of the 2022-23 MTFS saving, 
COM 2 - Re-location of Community Recycling Centre from Tythegston to Pyle 
resulting in cessation of lease payments at the existing site. The new site in Pyle is 
anticipated to open in the second half of 2023-24 with both sites being maintained 
until the new site is fully operational, therefore the saving will not be achieved in full 
until 2024-25. 

• £35,000 is due to the delay in the achievement of the 2022-23 MTFS saving, COM 
3 – change the composition of Household Food Waste Bags. The budget reduction 
proposal has been delayed until the outcome of national research has been 
completed to ensure any potential changes in legislation do not impact on this 
proposal. 

• £50,000 is due to the delay in the achievement of the 2023-24 MTFS saving, COM 
1 – closure of each of the Community Recycling Centre sites for one weekday per 
week. Public consultation on this proposal has now been completed which will be 
reported back to Cabinet in due course. 

• The remainder of the projected over spend is due to an increase in subscribers for 
both the Absorbent Hygiene Products (AHP) (£115,000) and Garden Waste 
(£65,000) collection services.  The AHP service has been promoted to further 
improve the recycling levels achieved in Bridgend which also mitigates the risk of 
fines imposed by WG if local authorities do not meet their recycling targets. It has 
seen an increase of 6.2% since the start of the 2022-23 financial year. Garden 
waste subscriptions have increased by 20% over the last two years with the number 
of subscribers increasing from 6,249 in 2021-22 to 7,536.  An annual subscription 
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fee is charged for the service, and the garden waste collected also improves the 
recycling levels achieved in Bridgend, however it is not currently a fully cost-
recovering service.  

 
 Fleet Services 

• There is a projected over spend of £231,000 on Fleet services. The fleet services 
team operate on a break-even basis with re-charges for work undertaken on 
directorates’, South Wales Police (SWP) and the general public’s vehicles, 
generating income to support staffing and overhead costs. Productivity levels 
continue to be impacted by long term sickness as well as recruitment and retention 
difficulties. A report outlining options in respect of the operational model and 
charging mechanisms is in the final stages of development in mitigating the budget 
position of fleet services. 

 
Highways Services 

• The projected under spend of £250,000 within Highways Services is primarily due to 
core funded staff being utilised to support work on capital schemes. In these cases, 
the salary costs can be capitalised, thus generating one-off income for the service 
area. 

 
Engineering Services 

• There is a projected under spend on Engineering Services of £83,000. This is 
primarily due to an increase in the level of fee earning jobs (grant funded/non grant 
funded projects) and the differing chargeable rates allowed on the schemes.  
 
Corporate Landlord 

• There is a projected over spend of £616,000 against Corporate Landlord. As 
reported in the 2022-23 outturn report, there are shortfalls in income generated from 
properties run by the Council that relate to occupancy shortfalls which have 
continued into 2023-24. It was reported at quarter 1 that there was already an 
underlying shortfall in income at Bridgend Market of £100,000 which has increased 
to £198,000 at quarter 2 due to the identification of Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated 
Concrete (RAAC) and the closure of the market at the end of September 2023.  
There is also a shortfall in income of £130,000 for the Innovation Centre and 
£130,000 on Industrial Units and a strategy is being developed to reduce these 
income shortfalls in the longer term.   

• Corporate Landlord continue to seek to commercially let out wings of Ravens Court 
to a partner organisation or business.  However, at present demand for office space 
is limited and the re-letting market extremely challenging.  As noted in section 3.2.2 
and 3.2.5 the £50,000 target for 2022-23 and the £120,000 target for 2023-24 in 
relation to this MTFS proposal are unlikely to be achieved in full this financial year 
which represent a further £95,000 pressure on the Corporate Landlord estates 
budget. 

• The projected over spends have been partially offset by staffing vacancies of 
£148,000. 
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3.3.4 Chief Executive’s  
  

The net budget for the Directorate for 2023-24 is £24.200 million. Current 
projections anticipate an over spend against this budget of £248,000. This is 
compared to a projected under spend position of £98,000 at quarter 1.  The main 
variances are: 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S  

Net 

Projected 
outturn 

Actual 
Variance 

% 
Variance Budget Over/(under) 

  budget 

  £’000 £’000 £’000   

Housing & Homelessness 4,120 3,598 (522) -12.7% 

ICT 4,126 4,186 60 1.5% 

Legal, Democratic & Regulatory 5,869 6,616 747 12.7% 

 
Housing & Homelessness 

• There is a projected under spend of £522,000 on Housing & Homelessness.  

• Budget growth of £2.192 million was approved by Council as part of the MTFS 
Budget setting process in February 2021 to continue the commitment to focus 
support for homeless individuals providing them with accommodation. An additional 
budget pressure of £700,000 was approved by Council in March 2022 based on 
increased numbers of households and individuals supported with accommodation. 
The core accommodation budget for 2023-24 is £2.722 million. 

• For 2023-24, Welsh Government (WG) have confirmed grant funding of £898,694 
for accommodation under the “No One Left Out” funding stream, and £137,000 
under a Discretionary Homelessness Prevention Grant. The total grant funding 
confirmed for 2023-24 of £1.036 million is significantly lower than the total grant 
funding of £3.607 million which was received in 2022-23.  

• Projected spend on Homelessness accommodation in 2023-24 is £3.9 million.  As 
well as the core budget (£2.722 million), and total WG accommodation grant 
funding (£1.036 million), the service has also seen an increase in rental income 
relating to Housing Benefits claimed by tenants who have been supported with 
homelessness accommodation (£392,000). The net impact is a projected under 
spend on accommodation of £250,000.  

• The projected accommodation spend is based on increased numbers of households 
and individuals supported, from 220 households and 401 individuals in September 
2022 to 276 households and 514 individuals in September 2023. The budget will 
require close monitoring throughout 2023-24 in line with any further changes in 
support required for homelessness accommodation. 

• The remainder of the projected under spend primarily relates to staff vacancies 
(£89,000).  

• The other significant area of under spend in Housing relates to Homelessness 
Spend 2 Save Support, which has a predicted under spend of £280,000 primarily 
due to additional grant funding (Discretionary Homelessness Prevention Grant of 
£137,000 from No One Left Out funding) and a £100,000 projected under spend 
relating to the Housing Deposits budget, a fund that is used to support initial set-up 
costs in temporary accommodation.  
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ICT 

• There is a projected net over spend of £60,000 across ICT budgets. This has 
improved from the projected net over spend of £185,000 reported in quarter 1. Due 
to reduced printing activity ICT have been unable to recover the fixed costs of printers 
and photocopiers through the re-charge to service departments consequently, 
reduced spend has been incurred on printing budgets across the service departments 
and the ICT service has received less income.  An exercise was undertaken in quarter 
2 to re-align print budgets and the position in ICT reflects a £125,000 realignment 
from service area budgets as referred in 3.1.6.  
 
Legal, Democratic & Regulatory 

• There is a net over spend of £747,000 across Legal, Democratic and Regulatory 
services which is primarily due to legal fees continuing to be a budget pressure. The 
projected over spend on Legal fees has increased to £637,000 at quarter 2 
compared with the quarter 1 projection of £330,000.  The pressures experienced in 
2022-23 on public and private law childcare cases, along with an increase in volume 
of complex cases that have required King’s Counsel, are continuing into 2023-24. 
The budget will be closely monitored through the remainder of the financial year, 
with the projection based on the number and complexity of cases.   

• In comparison, the over spend on legal fees for 2022-23 was £417,000, but this was 
offset by an Earmarked Reserve of £340,000 which was drawn down in full in that 
financial year. 

• There is also a net £145,000 over spend in Regulatory Services (Licencing, Public 
Health, Pest Control etc) due to under recoupment of income, particularly in Taxi 
Licensing and Environmental Health. 

 
3.3.5 Council Wide budgets 
  
 This section includes budgets, provisions and services which are council wide, and 

not managed by an individual directorate. The net budget for 2023-24 is £49.640 
million. Current projections anticipate an under spend against this budget of £4.352 
million. The main variances are:- 

 

COUNCIL WIDE BUDGETS 
Net  

Budget 
Projected 
Outturn 

Projected 
Variance 

Over/(under) 
budget 

% 
Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000  

Capital Financing 7,203 4,605 (2,598) -36.1% 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 16,054 15,841 (213) -1.33% 

Other Council Wide Budgets 14,981 13,582 (1,399) -9.34% 

 
Capital Financing 

• The projected under spend of £2.598 million mainly relates to additional interest 
from current investments due to the continuing increase in interest rates by the 
Bank of England.  It was noted in the revenue outturn report that the increase to 
4.5% in May 2023 was the highest it has been since 2008, but this has further 
increased to 5% in June 2023 and 5.25% in August 2023, although this was frozen 
at the latest review in September. 

• The under spend is predicated on interest rates being sustained throughout the 
remainder of 2023-24. It should also be noted that this will not be a recurring under 
spend as the Council approved new Highways and Children’s Playground 
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refurbishments in the Capital Programme in March 2023 to be funded from a 
combination of unallocated capital funding and prudential borrowing and this has 
not been drawn down in full to date. 

 
 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

• There is currently a projected under spend of £213,000 on the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme. This is a demand led budget and take-up is difficult to predict. 
The projected take-up for 2023-24 is higher than in 2022-23 when the gross spend 
in this budget area was £14.885 million, although part of this would be as a result of 
the council tax increase in April 2023.  The budget will be closely monitored in 2023-
24 as there could be an additional call on the scheme in view of the impact of the 
cost of living crisis on personal financial circumstances with the potential for an 
increase in the number of benefit claimants. 

 
 Other Council Wide Budgets 

• As referred to in paragraph 3.1.8 and 3.1.9, due to the ongoing discussions 
regarding pay claims and the risk of unexpected major price inflation increases, at 
this point in the financial year, it is prudent to assume that the majority of Council 
wide budgets will be fully spent by the year end.  However it is anticipated that there 
will be a reduction in corporate support required to fund potential redundancy costs 
as, following the better than anticipated WG settlement for 2023-24, fewer budget 
reduction proposals had to be made.  

• In addition, when the 2023-24 budget was approved, a number of recurrent 
pressures for 2023-24 totalling £9.77 million were agreed with a further £1.3 million 
being retained centrally to support emerging pressures.  At the September meeting 
of Council, £1 million of this was approved to be allocated to Social Services as part 
of the 3 year sustainability plan for Children’s Services in line with the Financial 
Procedure Rules.  Cabinet have approved the use of the uncommitted funding of 
£300,000 for emerging budget pressures to be utilised against the increased cost of 
the annual waste collection service from 2024-25, therefore contributing to the 
overall projected under spend for other council wide budgets in 2023-24. 

 
3.3.6 Council Tax Collection 
 
 It is still early in the financial year to provide a realistic indication of projected 

council tax income for this financial year, and whether the Council is likely to see 
a reduction in council tax income over the 2023-24 financial year as more people 
have suffered financial hardship due to the current cost of living crisis, or 
whether additional income will be collected from the introduction of council tax 
premiums on empty properties.  Current projections indicate that budgeted 
council tax income levels will be achieved with the possibility of up to 1% 
additional income, around £1 million.  However, due to changing personal 
circumstances of individuals, and changes to those receiving council tax support, 
council tax collection rates will be monitored continuously throughout the year 
and reported accordingly. 

 
3.4 Review of Earmarked Reserves 
 
3.4.1  A thorough review of earmarked reserves was undertaken by Corporate 

Management Board during quarter 1 of 2023-24, which included an assessment of 
the draw down profile and re-profiling of existing earmarked reserves. 
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3.4.2  The review in quarter 1 identified £3.067 million of reserves to be unwound in order 
to fund emerging risks for the Council as a whole during 2023-24 and a further 
£733,000 to be repurposed for similar schemes. On 20th September Council 
approved the use of £2.5 million of the unwound reserves to support the 
deliverability of the 3 year sustainability plan, to improve outcomes for Children and 
Family Services in Bridgend, whilst a more permanent funding solution is sought. 
The other significant earmarked reserve established was £355,000 towards the 
demolition costs of Brackla Car Park. 

 
3.4.3 The cumulative draw down by directorates in 2023-24 is £4.251 million as shown in 

Table 4 below. The majority of draw down from earmarked reserves takes place in 
the later stages of the financial year, especially on capital and grant funded 
schemes.  In addition, school balances are not adjusted until the year end – an 
overall reduction in year of £6.825 million on school balances is currently projected. 

 
Table 4 – Usable Earmarked Reserves (Excluding Council Fund) – Quarter 2 

 

Opening 
Balance  

01 Apr 23 Reserve 
Net Additions/ 

Reclassification Draw-down Unwound 

Closing 
Balance 

30 Sept 23 

£  £ £ £ £ 

 Corporate Reserves:     
(25,801) Education & Family Support - 3 - (25,798) 

(1,870) Social Services & Wellbeing - - 290 (1,580) 

(15,624) Communities (330) 175 74 (15,705) 

(10,650) Chief Executives (167) 154 393 (10,270) 

(7,380) Non-Directorate 142 2,263 474 (4,501) 

(61,325) Total Corporate Reserves (355) 2,595 1,231 (57,854) 

 Directorate Earmarked Reserves:     
(693) Education & Family Support (78) 34 76 (661) 

(6,076) Social Services & Wellbeing (2,500) 958 - (7,618) 

(9,310) Communities (130) 76 69 (9,295) 

(3,102) Chief Executives (154) 538 166 (2,552) 

(19,181) Total Directorate Reserves (2,862) 1,606 311 (20,126) 

 
Equalisation & Grant Earmarked 

Reserves:     
(2,074) Education & Family Support 78 50 580 (1,366) 

(436) Social Services & Wellbeing - - 350 (86) 

(2,847) Communities - - 595 (2,252) 

(346) Chief Executives 154 - - (192) 

 Non-Directorate - - - - 

(5,703) Total Equalisation Reserves 232 50 1,525 (3,896) 

      
(6,898) School Balances - - - (6,898) 

      

(93,107) Total Usable Reserves (2,985) 4,251 3,067 (88,774) 

 
3.4.4  The capital programme contribution reserve supplements the funding we receive 

from WG and via capital receipts to fund our capital programme.  Currently, we 
have a balance of £44.115 million of funding in this reserve which constitutes 49.7% 
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of our overall earmarked reserves balances.  This will be used to fund a wide range 
of schemes in the capital programme. 

 
3.4.5 The School balances reserve decreased from £14.228 million to £6.898 million at 

the end of 2022-23.  As noted in paragraph 3.3.1, the quarter 2 projections indicate 
a projected overall surplus balance for school delegated budgets of £72,960 at year 
end.  This will reduce this reserve accordingly by year end. 

 
3.4.6 A further review of earmarked reserves will be undertaken at quarter 3 when there 

is a clearer picture on pressures and projected year end balances. 
 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act 2010, Socio-

economic Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh language have been 
considered in the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council 
must consider the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the 
review of policies, strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there will 
be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report. 

 
5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 

Well-being Objectives 
 
5.1 The Act provides the basis for driving a different kind of public service in Wales, with 

5 ways of working to guide how public services should work to deliver for people.  The 
well-being objectives are designed to complement each other and are part of an 
integrated way of working to improve well-being for the people of Bridgend.  The 
allocation of budget determines the extent to which the Council’s well-being 
objectives can be delivered. It is considered that there will be no significant or 
unacceptable impacts upon the achievement of the well-being goals or objectives as 
a result of this report. 

 
6. Climate Change Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 
8. Financial Implications 
 
8.1 These are reflected in the body of the report. 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

• note the projected revenue position for 2023-24; 

• approve the virements over £100,000 as outlined in paragraph 3.1.6. 
 
Background documents:  Individual Directorate Monitoring Reports 
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APPENDIX 2 

Ref. Budget Reduction Proposal

Original 

Reduction 

and RAG     

£000

Revised 

RAG     

£000

Total 

amount of 

saving likely 

to be 

achieved by 

23-24           

£000

Reason why not achievable Proposed Action in 2023-24 to achieve

RAG STATUS KEY

RED Not likely to be achieved at all in this financial year or less than 25%.

AMBER Reduction not likely to be achieved in full in financial year but greater than 25%

GREEN Reduction likely to be achieved in full

SOCIAL SERVICES & WELLBEING

SSW 2 

(2022-23)

Remodelling day service provision for older people and 

learning disability services
115 115

As reported in the 2022-23 Revenue 

outturn report, some efficiencies were 

identified, however external factors 

prevented the achievement of the full 

savings target. 

A review of the budgets within Adult Services was 

undertaken during quarter 2 to identify replacement 

savings against the £30,000 shortfall reported in 

quarter 1. Budget virements were actioned from Adult 

Services Non-residential income.  No further action 

required. 

Total Social Services & Wellbeing Directorate 115 115

COMMUNITIES

COM 2 

(2021-22)

Re-location of Community Recycling Centre from Tythegston 

to Pyle resulting in cessation of lease payments at existing 

site

60 0

The new site in Pyle is anticipated to 

open in the second half of 2023-24.  

Both sites will be maintained until the 

new site is fully operational, therefore 

the saving will not be achieved in full 

until 2024-25.

The service will endeavour saving to meet the saving 

through alternative one off efficiencies in 2023-24 to 

deliver a balanced budget position.

COM 3 

(2022-23)
Change the composition of Household Food Waste Bags 35 0

Ongoing national research and 

debate surrounding composition of 

Household Food Waste Bags. 

Budget reduction proposal delayed 

until outcome of review known to 

ensure any potential changes in 

legislation do not impact on the 

proposal.

The service will endeavour saving to meet the saving 

through alternative one off efficiencies in 2023-24 to 

deliver a balanced budget position.

COM 4 

(2022-23)

Remove Business in Focus from running Enterprise Centres 

in Bridgend
20 10

Rising costs of utilities, general 

contractor rates and occupational 

levels/demand impacting on 

profitability of Business in Focus units 

and therefore ability to reduce 

running costs and deliver saving 

proposal. 

Review of Business in Focus operating model being 

explored to identify operating efficiencies with a view 

to restructuring the management agreement with 

Business in Focus to deliver savings. 

COM 5 

(2022-23)

Commercially let a wing of Ravens court to a partner 

organisation or business
50 25

Demand for office space at this time 

is limited and the re-letting market 

extremely challenging. Savings 

delivered mainly through non-

occupational savings and a 

proportion of these will be achievable 

although impacted by rising utilities 

and servicing costs. 

Marketing agents instructed and discussions ongoing 

with a Bridgend based employer who are interested in 

taking over all empty wings.  Further operational cost 

savings to be delivered. 

Total Communities Directorate 165 35

GRAND TOTAL OUTSTANDING REDUCTIONS 280 150

REDUCTIONS SHORTFALL 130

PRIOR YEAR BUDGET REDUCTIONS CARRIED FORWARD INTO 2023-24
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MONITORING OF 2023-24 BUDGET REDUCTIONS
APPENDIX 3 

Ref. Budget Reduction Proposal
Impact, including on 5 Ways of Working as set out in the 

Wellbeing of Future Generations Act  

Proposed  

2023-24 

£'000

Value 

achieved to 

date 2023-24    

£'000

Value Likely 

to be 

Achieved 

2023-24    

£'000

Reason why not likely to be achievable

EDUCATION & FAMILY SUPPORT

CENTRAL EDUCATION & FAMILY SUPPORT

EDFS1

Delegate some school transport responsibilities 

to The Bridge Pupil Referral Unit under a new 

delivery model to deliver efficiency savings

ž Minimal impact anticipated 

 Alternative service model to be implemented to deliver the identified 

efficiency

 Increased responsibility for school

40 0 0

Officers continue to investigate the practicalities 

and implications of a bespoke transport 

arrangement for the Bridge Alternative 

Provision. Until the market has been tested and 

the school agrees to the arrangements, it will 

not be known if the saving can be made.

Total Education and Family Support 40 0 0

SCHOOLS

SCH1
Efficiency savings against School Delegated 

Budgets - 2% for 2023-24

ž The annual saving represents a 2% efficiency per annum against 

individual school budgets 

 Risk of increased school deficit positions

 Implementation will be a matter for individual schools

 Potential to result in some teacher and other staff redundancies

 If efficiency is made solely from staffing budgets, this could range 

from a minimum of one teacher in our large primary schools and to 

five teachers in our larger secondary schools being made redundant 

over the MTFS period

2,118 2,118 2,118

The savings have been implemented and 

schools budgets reduced accordingly. However, 

the overall consequential effect on schools is a 

significant contributory factor in that projected 

year end balances have fallen from £6.898 

million brought forward from 2022-23 to 

£221,890 projected surplus for 2023-24. There 

are 23 schools projecting deficit budget 

situations, many of which will be unlikely to 

balance their budget by  year end. 

Total Schools 2,118 2,118 2,118

Total Education & Family Support 

Directorate
2,158 2,118 2,118
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MONITORING OF 2023-24 BUDGET REDUCTIONS
APPENDIX 2

Ref. Budget Reduction Proposal
Impact, including on 5 Ways of Working as set out in the 

Wellbeing of Future Generations Act  

Proposed  

2023-24 

£'000

Value 

achieved to 

date 2023-24    

£'000

Value Likely 

to be 

Achieved 

2023-24    

£'000

Reason why not likely to be achievable

COMMUNITIES

COM1
Closure of each of the Community Recycling 

Centre sites for one weekday per week

The waste contract related items would require both Contract 

variation negotiations with Kier to confirm the saving levels proposed 

along with public consultation regarding the reduced levels of 

service.

50 0 0

In April 2023, Cabinet approved to formally enter 

into public consultation for 12 weeks on the 

potential closure of three Community Recycling 

Centres (CRC) for one day per week.

The outcome of the consultation will be reported 

back to Cabinet in due course and future 

monitoring reports will report the outcome of the 

consultation exercise

COM2 Charging Blue Badge Holders for parking

There are currently a number of measures which assist in providing 

equitable access, particularly for those who are participants in the 

Blue Badge Scheme. These include reserved spaces for Blue 

Badge Holders in Off-Street Car Parks in convenient locations, 

guidance on the proportion of disabled parking spaces within new 

parking facilities, some on-street parking provision in town centre 

locations, the ability to park on double yellow lines for up to 3 hours 

as long as no obstruction is caused and the Shopmobility scheme 

operated within Bridgend Town Centre. In providing parking either at 

ground level or in multi-storey car parks, the Council incurs both 

capital and ongoing revenue costs which the Council must source 

from its own funds. The current position is that a concession is 

applied in Off Street Car Parks for persons displaying a Blue Badge 

which provides for unlimited parking free of charge.

40 0 0

The traffic management team have been 

engaged in the introduction of the default 

national speed limit in built up areas. The saving 

proposal is unlikely to be achieved this year due 

to the processes required to introduce any 

change.

COM3
Commercially let two wings of Ravens court to a 

partner organisation or business

Savings would be predicated on reduction in utilities from not 

occupying the space and rental income
120 0 50 

Demand for office space at this time is limited 

and the re-letting market extremely challenging. 

Savings delivered mainly through non-

occupational savings and a proportion of these 

will be achievable although impacted by rising 

utilities and servicing costs. 

COM4

Use revenue savings accrued as a result of 

switching street lighting to LED's across the 

County

The savings are predicated from reduced energy bills in 22/23 as a 

result of the LED street lighting roll out.  This may be diminished in 

future years by rising energy costs overall

100 100 100 Full saving should be achieved in 2023-24
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MONITORING OF 2023-24 BUDGET REDUCTIONS
APPENDIX 2

Ref. Budget Reduction Proposal
Impact, including on 5 Ways of Working as set out in the 

Wellbeing of Future Generations Act  

Proposed  

2023-24 

£'000

Value 

achieved to 

date 2023-24    

£'000

Value Likely 

to be 

Achieved 

2023-24    

£'000

Reason why not likely to be achievable

COM5 Reduction to Highways - Road Marking Budget

This reduction could have an impact on the enforcement of restriction 

as the remaining funding will be focused on markings that have wider 

safety implications

10 10 10 Full saving should be achieved in 2023-24

COM6

Increase garden waste subscription cost to £46 

per household and £42 for pensioners 

(Currently £41.01 per household or £36.73 for 

pensioners)

Potential increase in fly tipping.  Loss of subscribers 30 30 30 Full saving should be achieved in 2023-24

COM7
Increase bulky waste charges from £21.42 for 3 

items to £25.
Potential increase in fly tipping.   25 25 25 Full saving should be achieved in 2023-24

Total Communities Directorate 375 165 215

CHIEF EXECUTIVES

CEX1 Reduction of ICT Printing Costs

Due to the increase in working from home across the authority, 

savings can be found in the ICT Print Strategy area.  These savings 

are in line with the cultural shift towards the paperless office agenda.

40 40 40 Full saving should be achieved in 2023-24

CEX2

Efficiency saving target targeting supplies and 

services budgets across the Chief Executive's 

Directorate

Limited impact as review has identified small historic under spends 

against this budget category
35 35 35 Full saving should be achieved in 2023-24

Total Chief Executive's Directorate 75 75 75

GRAND TOTAL REDUCTIONS 2,608 2,358 2,408

REDUCTION SHORTFALL 200

230 2,358 2,358

260 0 120

2,118 250 130

2,608 2,608 2,608
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REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2023

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Expenditure 

Budget
Income 

Budget 

Net 

Budget 

Projected 

Outturn 

Projected 

Variance

Over/(under)

budget 

% 

Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

EDUCATION AND FAMILY SUPPORT

School Delegated Budgets 132,365           (21,302)     111,063      111,063        -                  0.0%

Learner Support 7,913               (1,216)       6,697          7,207           510                  7.6%

Family Support 7,819               (4,389)       3,430          3,150           (280)                 -8.2%

Business Support 15,181             (4,418)       10,763        12,201         1,438               13.4%

Schools Support 1,515               (837)          678             640              (38)                   -5.6%

School Modernisation 3,879                -           3,879          3,944           65                    1.7%

Vulnerable Groups Support 838                  (96)            742             664              (78)                   -10.5%

Other Eduction and Family Support 1,840               (60)            1,780          1,909           129                  7.2%

TOTAL EDUCATION AND FAMILY SUPPORT 171,350           (32,318)     139,032      140,778       1,746               1.3%

SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING

Adult Social Care 86,247             (22,336)     63,911        69,159         5,248               8.2%

Prevention and Wellbeing 8,394               (980)          7,414          7,242           (172)                 -2.3%

Childrens Social Care 26,436             (1,131)       25,305        32,919         7,614               30.1%

TOTAL SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING 121,077           (24,447)     96,630        109,320       12,690             13.1%

COMMUNITIES DIRECTORATE

Planning & Development Services 2,484               (1,819)       665             564              (101)                 -15.2%

Strategic Regeneration 2,922               (1,220)       1,702          1,702            -                  0.0%

Economy, Natural Resources and Sustainability 4,709               (3,019)       1,690          1,681           (9)                     -0.5%

Cleaner Streets and Waste Management 13,841             (1,968)       11,873        12,299         426                  3.6%

Highways and Green Spaces 24,854             (12,281)     12,573        12,285         (288)                 -2.3%

Director and Head of Operations - Communities 285                   -           285             285               -                  0.0%

Corporate Landlord 15,337             (11,293)     4,044          4,616           572                  14.1%

TOTAL COMMUNITIES 64,432             (31,600)     32,832        33,432         600                  1.8%

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S

Chief Executive Unit 502                   -           502             518              16                    3.2%

Finance 46,913             (42,994)     3,919          3,901           (18)                   -0.5%

HR/OD 2,495               (398)          2,097          2,019           (78)                   -3.7%

Partnerships 3,470               (1,227)       2,243          2,260           17                    0.8%

Legal, Democratic & Regulatory 6,838               (969)          5,869          6,616           747                  12.7%

Elections 178                   -           178             156              (22)                   -12.4%

ICT 5,259               (1,133)       4,126          4,186           60                    1.5%

Housing & Homelessness 11,979             (7,859)       4,120          3,598           (522)                 -12.7%

Business Support 1,257               (111)          1,146          1,194           48                    4.2%

 TOTAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S 78,891             (54,691)     24,200        24,448         248                  1.0%

 TOTAL DIRECTORATE BUDGETS 435,750           (143,056)   292,694      307,978       15,284             5.2%

Council Wide Budgets 50,614             (974)          49,640        45,288         (4,352)              -8.8%

 NET BRIDGEND CBC             486,364    (144,030)       342,334        353,266               10,932 3.2%

NB: Differences due to rounding of £000's

APPENDIX 4 

Budget 2023-24
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